
Agenda
Wednesday, January 8, 2025 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. SUPERINTENDENT AWARD - Secondary

4.A. Dillard Alternative High School - Dakota Lemar-
Childs

4.B. Winston Middle School - Emilia Olinghouse

5. School Board Appreciation

6. DHS Student Report

7. INTERMISSION

8. Presentation

8.A. Audit Presentation by Vickie Rapp, CPA of 
Neuner Davidson & Company

9. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

9.A. Enrollments and Updates

9.B. 2023-24 At a Glance District  Profiles

10. Directors Report

11. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

11.A. 2025 School Board Elections

11.B. OSBA Policy Updates

11.C. Field Trip Requests

12. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

12.A. Financial Statement

12.B. Minutes

12.B.1. Regular Session December 11, 2024

12.C. Personnel

12.C.1. Approve resignation from Shilo Hester, 
MES Child Dev. Specialist effective December 19, 
2024.



12.C.2. Approve resignation from Katrina Scott, 
BES Dean of Students effective December 19, 2024.

12.D. Donations

12.D.1. Thank you from DHS to Dr. Mark & 
Christopher Angle-Hobson for donation of $250 to 
Marlys Hobson Memorial Scholarship Fund.

12.E. Recommended Inter-District Student 
Transfers for 2024-25 School Year

12.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

13. ACTION ITEMS

13.A. 2025-26 Budget Calendar 2nd Reading

13.B. Winston-Dillard Postponement of Selection 
and Use of Adopted Instructional Materials - 
Health

14. COMMUNICATIONS

15. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

16. ADJOURNMENT

17. UPCOMING

17.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office 
Board Room on February 12, 2025 at 7:00 pm.





December 30, 2024

To the Board of Directors
Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Winston, Oregon

Significant Audit Matters

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices

The basic financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit.

PO Box 1786, Roseburg, OR 97470 2500 West Harvard, Roseburg, OR 97471

Phone (541) 672‐4886 Fax (541) 673‐3712

We have audited the basic financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the
aggregate remaining fund information of Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 [the District] for the year
ended June 30, 2024. Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our
responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, as well as
certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such
information in our letter to you dated September 20, 2024. Professional standards also require that we
communicate to you the following information related to our audit.

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant
accounting policies used by the District are described in Note 1 to the basic financial statements. No new
accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during the 2023-
2024 fiscal year. We noted no transactions entered into by the District during the year for which there is a lack
of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the basic financial
statements in the proper period.

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the basic financial statements prepared by management and are
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about
future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the basic
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly
from those expected.   The most sensitive estimate affecting the financial statements was:

Management’s estimate of depreciation expense is based on the straight-line method over the estimated
useful life. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop depreciation expense in
determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.

NEUNER DAVIDSON&CO
Cooley, Rapp & Pardon, LLC Certified Public Accountants

NeunerDavidson.com



Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements

Disagreements with Management

Management Representations

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants

Other Audit Findings or Issues

Other Matters

We applied certain limited procedures to the management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison
information, and schedule of pension amounts, which is required supplementary information (RSI) that
supplements the basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries to management regarding
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit
of the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on the RSI.

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the District’s auditors. However, these
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a
condition to our retention.

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management
representation letter dated December 30, 2024.

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of
an accounting principle to the District’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion
that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to
check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no
such consultations with other accountants.

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.
Management has corrected all such misstatements. In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a
result of audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate,
to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a whole.

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the
auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit.



Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Restriction on Use

Very Truly Yours,

Vickie Rapp, CPA CIA CGMA CITP
Neuner Davidson & Co
Roseburg, Oregon

We were not engaged to report on other supplementary information, which accompany the financial
statements but are not RSI. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied to
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on it.

We were engaged to report on other supplementary information other than RSI, including the Schedule of
Expenditures of Federal Awards, Combining Statements, and the Budgetary Comparison, which accompany
the financial statements but are not RSI. With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain
inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to
determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate
and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and reconciled the
supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to
the financial statements themselves.

This information is intended solely for the use of the board of directors and management of the District and is
not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.



Client: 9662 - Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Engagement: Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Period Ending: 6/30/2024

Account Description Debit Credit

Adjusting Journal Entries

250.3100.0415.116.000.000.00 USDA COMMODITIES 37,944.05

250.0000.4900.116.000.000.00 REVENUE FOR/ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT 37,944.05

Total 37,944.05 37,944.05

Adjusting Journal Entries

200.1140.0410.116.000.706.00 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 448.89

200.1140.0111.116.000.706.00 CERTIFIED SALARIES 448.89

Total 448.89 448.89

Adjusting Journal Entries

299.1111.0410.190.000.425.00 EXPENSES - ART NIGHT 500.00

299.1111.0410.190.000.479.00 EXPENSES - BOOK FAIR 500.00

Total 500.00 500.00

PBC KS - JV 1945 - Art Night and Book Fair Adjustment

PBC KS - JV 1943 - Commodities received.

PBC KS - JV 1944 - PSP Adjusting Entry - PO 241600

KNOWN AND LIKELY MISSTATEMENTS IDENTIFIED DURING THE AUDIT, OTHER 
THAN THOSE THAT ARE TRIVIAL, THAT HAVE BEEN CORRECTED BY DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT.  THE ENTRIES BELOW REPRESENT FINDINGS NOT MATERIAL TO 
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
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Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

NEUNER DAVIDSON&CO
Certified Public Accountants
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS TERM EXPIRATION

Jeremy Mitchell Chairperson Position #4 June 30, 2025

Bob Shigley Vice-Chairperson Position #3 June 30, 2025

Jasmine Geyer Position #2 June 30, 2025

Lorna Quimby Position #5 June 30, 2027

Curt Stookey Position #1 June 30, 2027

Board members and Administration may be contacted at the address below: 

620 NW Elwood
Winston, OR 97496

Kim Shigley, Business Manager

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Winston, Oregon
June 30, 2024

ADMINISTRATION

Kimberly Kellison, Superintendent
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December 30, 2024

To the Board of Directors
Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Winston, Oregon

Opinions

Basis for Opinions

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

PO Box 1786, Roseburg, OR 97470 2500 West Harvard, Roseburg, OR 97471

Phone (541) 672‐4886 Fax (541) 673‐3712

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the basic financial statements, which collectively
comprise the basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information of Winston-Dillard School District No. 116, as of June 30, 2024, and the respective
changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the
Winston-Dillard School District No. 116, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these basic financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

NEUNER DAVIDSON &CO
Cooley, Rapp & Pardon, LLC Certified Public Accountants

NeunerDavidson.com
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Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Independent Auditor's Report

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgement and maintained professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• 

• 

• 

• 

Required Supplementary Information

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. Misstatements are
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters
that we identified during the audit.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

- 2 -



Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Independent Auditor's Report

Supplementary Information

Other Information

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Vickie Rapp, CPA CIA CGMA CITP
Neuner Davidson & Co
Roseburg, Oregon

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial
statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining
and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the
basic financial statements as a whole.

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information
comprises the other information, as listed in the table of contents, and the listing of board members
containing their term expiration dates, located before the table of contents, but does not include the basic
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not
cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based
on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information
exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our reports dated December 30,
2024 on our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of
the reports is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. The reports are an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

In accordance with Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations, we have issued our
report dated December 30, 2024, on our consideration of compliance with certain provisions of laws and
regulations, including the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative
Rules. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the results of
that testing and not to provide an opinion on compliance.  Accordingly, we so not express such an opinion.

- 3 -



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Overview of the Financial Statements

The District maintains four major funds: the General Fund, Grants and Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund,
and the Capital Projects Fund. Information is presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet
and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for all funds.
Fund financial statements are in schedules B-1 to B-4.

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

As management of Douglas County School District #116 (Winston-Dillard School District), we offer readers
of the District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the
District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

In the government-wide statements, the District reported an ending net position of $34,388,222 on June 30,
2024. The District’s governmental funds report a combined ending fund balance of $7,122,468 on June 30,
2024. At the end of the fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was $4,780,324 which
represents 27% of the total General Fund expenditures. The District’s total long-term liabilities totaled
$18,868,474 on June 30, 2024.

Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and
local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal
requirements.

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial
statements. The District’s basic financial statements consist of three components: 1) Government-wide
financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the basic financial statements. This
report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basis financial statements
themselves.

Government-wide Financial Statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to
provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector
business. These statements are schedules A-1 and A-2 of the audit report and include:

The statement of net position presents information on all of the assets and liabilities of the District as of
the date on the statement. Net position is the balance remaining after the liabilities have been paid off
or otherwise satisfied. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful
indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities will present information showing how the net position of the District change
over the future years by tracking revenues, expenses and other transactions that increase or reduce
net position. Revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result
in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

In the government-wide financial statements , the District’s activities are shown in one category as
governmental activities. The governmental activities include services related to education K-12. These
activities are primarily financed through property taxes, Oregon’s State School Fund, and other
intergovernmental revenues.
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

Government Wide Financial Analysis
Government-wide financial analysis statements are in schedules A-1 to A-2.

Net Position

A large portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings,
vehicles and equipment). The District uses the capital assets to provide services to students and other
District residents; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the District’s
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed
to repay this debt must be provided from other sources (generally property taxes), since the capital assets
themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

Notes to the Financial Statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the
financial statements start on page 17.

Statement of Net Position. As noted earlier, net position may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s
financial position over time. Table 1 provides a comparative summary of the Winston-Dillard School
District’s net position for the year ending June 30, 2024 and 2023 respectively.

Table 1
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

Overview of the Financial Statements, continued

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS

Table 2 shows the comparative showing the net change in Governmental Funds for the year ending June 30,
2024 and 2023, respectively.

Table 2
Net Change in the Fund Balance - Governmental Funds

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements.

The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on relatively short-term cash flow
and funding for the future basic services. Such information is useful in assessing the District’s financing
requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.

The District’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $7,122,468 on June 30, 2024.
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the District. The General Fund unassigned balance was
$4,780,324 while total assets reached $5,442,037 as of June 30, 2024.
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

ENDING FUND BALANCES AS PER GASB 54

GASB 54 types of ending balances are defined below:

Non-spendable – Includes items not immediately converted to cash, such as prepaid items and inventory

Restricted – Includes items that are restricted by external creditors, grantors or contributors, or 
restricted by legal constitutional provisions.

Assigned – Includes items assigned for specific uses, authorized by the District’s Superintendent and/or
Director of Finance and Operations.

Table 3
Net Changes in General Fund Balance

Unassigned – This is the residual classification used for those balances not assigned to another 
category.

The District’s budget is prepared according to Oregon law and is based on accounting for transactions on a
basis of cash receipts, disbursements and encumbrances. The most significant budgeted fund is the
General Fund. Table 3 shows the comparative showing the net change in the General Fund Balance for the
year ending June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

Ending Fund Balances as Per GASB 54, continued

The District’s governmental funds reported ending fund balances by category as of:

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBIT ADMINISTRATION

Contacting the District’s Financial Management

Capital Assets. The District’s investment in capital assets includes, land, buildings and building
improvements, site improvements, vehicles and equipment.  As of June 30, 2024, the District had invested
$64,811,037 in capital assets. Accumulated depreciation was $15,937,756 at the end of the year. Net
capital assets totaled $48,873,281 as of June 30, 2024.

Long-term debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the District had a total debt outstanding of
$18,868,474 the majority of which consisted of the Capital Project and PERS Bonds.

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, investors and creditors with a general
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the resources it
receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional information, contact the Business
Office, Winston-Dillard School District #116, 620 NW Elwood, Winston, Oregon 97496

- 8 -



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



 Schedule A-1

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and Investments 7,945,443$     
Total Current Assets 7,945,443       

Noncurrent Assets:
Net OPEB Asset 238,308        

Loan Fees & Issuance - Refunding Capital Projects Fund Bonds 254,673          
Less: Accumulated Amortization (110,707)       

Total Amortizable Assets 143,966          

Land 75,920            
Buildings & Improvements 62,379,384     
Vehicles 275,168          
Equipment 2,080,564       
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (15,937,756)  

Total Depreciable Assets 48,873,281     

Operating Lease Right-of-use Assets, Net 97,141            

Deferred Outflow of Resources
Current Year PERS Contribution 2,928,983       

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,928,983       

Total Noncurrent Assets 52,281,678     

Total Assets 60,227,121$  

LIABILIITIES 
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 30,821$          
Accrued Salaries & Benefits 630,892          
Due To Student Groups 161,262          
Current Portion of Operating Lease Liabilities 27,109            
Current Portion of General Obligations Bonds Payable 830,000          
Current Portion of Pension Bonds Payable 1,355,000       
Current Portion of Capital Project Bonds 45,000          

Total Current Liabilities 3,080,083       

Long-Term Liabilities:
Net Pension Liability           995,823 
Vacation Accrual 49,449          
Unearned Premium on Sale of Capital Projects Bond Levy 1,269,661       
Long-term Operating Lease Liability 70,032          
General Obligation Bonds Payable 13,280,618   
Pension Bonds Payable 5,325,000     
Capital Project Bonds 135,000        
Less Current Portion (2,257,109)    

Total Long-Term Liabilities 18,868,474   

Deferred Inflow of Resources:
Net Difference PERS Investments 3,890,341       

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 3,890,341       

Total Liabilities 25,838,898   

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 48,873,281     
Restricted:

Bond obligation 1,421,779       
Grants 148,243          
Food Service 297,090          

Unrestricted (16,352,169)    

Net Position 34,388,222$  

- 9 -

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Governmental Activities

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2024



Schedule A-2

Net (Expense)
Revenue and 

Change in
Net Position

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental

(Expenses) Services Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities:

Instruction (11,105,368)$   38,633$       2,289,539$  (8,777,196)$   
Supporting Services (8,661,086)       -               1,564,429    (7,096,657)     
Community Services (970,027)          1,771           175,213       (793,044)        
Facilities Acquisition and Construction        (1,642,672) 123,041       (1,519,631)     
Debt Services (2,701,350)       1,361,738    537,068       (802,543)        

Total Governmental Activities (25,080,504)$  1,402,142$ 4,689,290$  (18,989,071) 

General Revenues:

Local Sources
  Property Taxes, levied for general purposes 4,703,561    
  Interest and Investment Earnings 394,282       
State School Support available for general purposes 12,636,982    
Common School Fund 175,148       
Federal Forest Fees available for general purposes 144,244       
County School Fund 17,501           
Restricted Receipts-Special Purpose 317,682         
Miscellaneous 69,091           
Subtotal - General Revenues 18,458,492    

Change in Net Position (530,579)      

Net Position June 30, 2023 34,918,801  

Net Position, June 30, 2024 34,388,222$ 

Program Revenues

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

- 10 -
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Schedule B-1

Grants and Debt Capital Other Total
General Project Service Projects Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash in Bank 331,431$      148,243$ 877,418$     475,033$     448,220$ 2,280,344$     
Cash in State Pool 5,110,606     516,443       -               5,627,049       
Cash in Money Market 10,132     10,132            
Investments Held for 

Payment of Bonds 27,918         27,918            

Total Assets 5,442,037$   148,243$ 1,421,779$  475,033$     458,351$ 7,945,443$     

LIABILIITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 30,821$        -$         -$             -$             -$         30,821$          
Due To Student Groups 161,262   161,262          
Accrued Salaries & Benefits 630,892        -           -           630,892          

Total Liabilities 661,713        -           -               -               161,262   822,974          

Fund Balances:
Restricted 148,243   1,421,779    297,090   1,867,111       
Assigned 475,033       475,033          
Unassigned 4,780,324     4,780,324       

Total Fund Balance 4,780,324     148,243   1,421,779    475,033       297,090   7,122,468       

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 5,442,037$   148,243$ 1,421,779$  475,033$     458,351$ 7,945,443$     

- 11 -
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds



Total governmental fund balances 7,122,468$   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net
Assets are different because:

The unamortized portion of Capitlal Projects Bond issuance costs is 
not available to pay for current period expenditures, and therefore, is not 
reported in the governmental funds. 143,966        

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Governmental Capital Assets 64,811,037   
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (15,937,756)  
Total Governmental Capital Assets net of Depreciation  48,873,281   

Operating Lease Right-of-use Assets 97,141          

Current year PERS contributions are deferred outflows of resources that
will be recognized expense in the subsequent period: 2,928,983     

District's proportionate share of net differences between projected 
and actual earnings on investments that will be amortized over
the next five years: (3,890,341)    

Net Pension liability is not a financial obligation and therefore is not
reported in the government funds: (995,823)       

Net OPEB liability is not a financial obligation and therefore is not
reported in the government funds: 238,308        

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current
period and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.

Vacation Payable (49,449)         
Operating Lease Payable (70,032)         
Unearned Premium on Sale of Capital Projects Bond Levy (1,269,661)    
General Obligation Payble (13,280,618)  
Pension Bonds Payable (5,325,000)    
Capital Project Bonds (135,000)       
Total Long-term liabilities (20,129,760)  

Net Position of Governmental Activities 34,388,222$ 
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116
Schedule B-2

June 30, 2024

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
To the Statement of Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



 

Grants Debt Capital Other Total
General Project Service Projects Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds
REVENUES:

Local Sources 4,183,753$ 82,815$      2,378,180$ 76,369$       183,576$    6,904,693$    
Intermediate Sources 136,389      57,421        -              193,811         
State Sources 13,016,294 2,036,964   -              133,728      15,186,986    
Federal Sources 144,244      1,391,882   10,935        717,373      2,264,435      

Total Revenues 17,480,681 3,569,082   2,389,115   76,369         1,034,677   24,549,924                                 

EXPENDITURES:

Instruction
Regular Instruction 8,213,171   1,223,187   191,109      9,627,467      
Special Programs 2,134,470   913,544      3,048,015      

Supporting Services
Students 739,142      873,093      1,612,235      
Instructional Staff 293,503      255,742      549,245         
General Administration 596,728      3,596          600,324         
School Administration 1,648,132   118,405      1,766,537      
Business & Internal Services 317,365      43,477        360,842         
Plant Services Op & Maint 2,165,905   2,165,905      
Student Transportation Services 1,317,426   -              1,317,426      
Other Supporting Services 272,474      12,548        3,550          288,573         

Community Services -              970,027      970,027         
Facilities Acquisition and Construction 84,364        596,822       681,186         
Debt Service 2,701,350   -              2,701,350      

Total Expenditures 17,698,316 3,527,956   2,704,900   596,822       1,161,136   25,689,131    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures (217,635)     41,126        (315,785)     (520,453)      (126,459)     (1,139,207)     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES and (USES):
Operating Transfers In 32,000        -              45,200        194,800       -              272,000         
Operating Transfers Out (240,000)     (32,000)      -              -               -              (272,000)        

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (208,000)     (32,000)      45,200        194,800       -              -                 

Excess of Receipts and Other Financing
     Source Over (under) Disbursements
     and Other Financing Uses (425,635)     9,126          (270,585)     (325,653)      (126,459)     (1,139,207)     

Fund Balance, Beginning 5,205,959   139,117      1,692,364   800,686       584,811      8,422,936      

Restricted 148,243      1,421,779   297,090      1,867,111      
Assigned 475,033       -              475,033         
Unassigned 4,780,324   4,780,324      

Fund Balance, Ending $4,780,324 $148,243 $1,421,779 $475,033 297,090$    7,122,468$   

- 13 -
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Schedule B-3
WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Governmental Funds



Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds ($1,139,207)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are
different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures.  However,
in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets are allocated
over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.

Current Year Additions and Deletions 818,007
Current Year Depreciation (2,669,540)

Long-term debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources in
governmental funds.  In the Statement of Net Position, however, issuing
long-term debt increases fund liabilities.  Similarly, repayment of bond
principal and capital leases are expenditures in the governmental funds,
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 2,025,000      

Changes in net pension liability, the related changes in deferred outflows and deferred
 inflows of resources are not recognized as expenses in the government funds: 356,696         

Governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs, premiums, and
discounts when debt is issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and
amortized in the Statement of Activities.  This is the net effect of these
reporting difference.

Amortization of Issuance Costs - Capital Project Bond (9,597)            
Amortization of Unearned Premium on Sale of Capital Projects Bond Levy 84,644           

In the Statement of Activities, certain operating expenses are measured
by the amounts earned during the year.  In the governmental funds,
however, expenditures for these items are measured by the amount
paid.  This year these adjustments include the following items.

Payroll and misc accruals 9,306             
Vacation accrual (5,888)            

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities ($530,579)

- 14 -
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Schedule B-4
WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities



Schedule C-1

Fiduciary
Fund

Scholarship Total
ASSETS

Cash - High School, Douglas 13,734$                 13,734$                 
Total Assets 13,734$                 13,734$                 

NET POSITION
Restricted, for:

Scholarships - High School, Douglas 13,734                   13,734                   
Total Net Position 13,734$                 13,734$                 

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Fiduciary Funds - Scholarship Fund
June 30, 2024

- 15 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Net Position



Schedule C-2

Actual
ADDITIONS:

Local Sources:
Miscellaneous Income 5,227$                

Total Local Sources 5,227                  

DEDUCTIONS:
Support Services:

Scholarships granted 1,500                  
Total Support Services 1,500                  
Total Expenditures 1,500                  

Change in Net Position 3,727                  

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 10,007

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 13,734$              
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Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Position
Scholarship Fund

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Reporting Entity

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

The financial statements of Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 have been prepared in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

In evaluating how to define the District, for financial reporting purposes, management has
considered all potential component units. Based upon the application of the professional
standards in GASB No. 14, the District does not have any component units which require
inclusion in the basic financial statements.

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of Net Position and the Statement
of Activities) present financial information about the District as a whole. The reported information
includes all of the non-fiduciary activities of the District. For the most part, the effect of interfund
activity has been removed from these statements. These statements are to distinguish between
the governmental and business-type activities of the District. Governmental activities normally are
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, and are reported separately from business-
type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. The District
does not have any business-type activities.

The Statement of Activities - demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function or segments are offset by program receipts. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program receipts include 1) charges to customers
or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided
by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes, State and County
aid, and other items not included among program revenues are reported instead as general
receipts.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental and fiduciary funds, even though the
latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  Major individual governmental 
funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The major governmental funds reported by the District include:

General Fund - is the principal operating fund of the District and is used to account for all
financial resources except those required to be in another fund.

Grants and Projects Fund - This fund accounts for the grant proceeds of specific revenue
sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specific purposes. Fund includes
Federal and State grants along with local grants.

Government-Wide Financial Statements - The government-wide financial statements are reported
using the economic resource management focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as is the
fiduciary financial statement. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded
when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are
recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the grantor or provider
have been met. As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the
governmental-wide financial statements.

Fund Financial Statements - Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the
current financial resources measurement focus and modified accrual basis of accounting. Under
this method of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they
become both measurable and available). "Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can
be determined and "available" means collectible within the current period or soon enough
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The District considers all revenue available if
collected within 60 days after year end.

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for expenditures for
principal and interest on long-term debt which is recognized when due, certain compensated
absences which are recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with
expendable available financial resources, and early retirement benefits which are recorded when
paid.

The District reports deferred revenue on its combined balance sheet. Deferred revenues arise
when a potential revenue does not meet both the "measurable" and "available" criteria for
recognition in the current period. Deferred revenues also arise when resources are received by
the District before it has a legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the
incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition
criteria are met, or when the District has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for deferred
revenue is removed from the combined balance sheet and revenue is recognized. Delinquent
property taxes and property taxes for which there is an enforceable legal claim which are not
collected within 60 days of the fiscal year end, have been recorded as deferred revenue.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation (Cont'd)

Additionally, the District reports the following fund types when applicable:

Trust and Agency Funds - Account for assets held by the District on behalf of others as
their agent. These funds are non-budgeted funds, do not involve measurement of the results
of operations and are custodial in nature. Funds in this fund type used by the District include
the Scholarship Fund.

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989,
generally are followed in the government-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements to the
extent that those standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental
Standards Board.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to
use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

The focus of governmental fund financial statements is on major funds rather than reporting funds
by type. Each major fund is presented in a separate column. Non-major funds are aggregated
and presented in a single column. Fiduciary funds are reported by fund type in separate
statements.

Capital Projects Funds - Account for financial resources used to acquire or construct
major capital facilities.  

Debt Service Fund - This fund accounts for the issuance and repayment of bonded
indebtedness. During the 2003 fiscal year the district joined a group of districts throughout
the State that issued bonds to finance the payment of our unfunded actuarial retirement
liability. This fund recorded the issuance of the bonds, the payment of the retirement liability
and debt service payments.

Capital Project Bond Levy Fund – This fund accounts for the 2019 GO Bond proceeds
issued by the District on August 22, 2019. Funds will be used to build a new gym and to
improve existing buildings.

The other Governmental Funds included in the District’s Financial Statements are considered Non-
major Funds. All of the non-major funds are Special Revenue Funds - including the Food
Services Fund and the Student Activity Fund.

Special Revenue Funds - Account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are
legally restricted to expenditures for specific purposes.  

Debt Service Funds - Account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of,
general long-term debt, principal and interest.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

D. Budgeting

E. Cash & Investments

Investments are recorded at cost which approximates market value.

F. Property Taxes Receivable

G. Receivables

The District’s cash includes amounts in demand deposits accounts, savings accounts, and
certificates of deposit. The District’s investments are in the Oregon Local Government
Investment Pool. Oregon statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of the United
States, the agencies and instrumentalities of the United States and the State of Oregon, and
repurchase accounts, numerous other investment instruments. The funds deposited in the banks
are collateralized by the banks with certificates of participation and with the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation.

Property taxes receivable which have been collected within sixty days subsequent to year-end are
considered measurable and available and are therefore recognized as revenue. All other property
taxes receivable are recorded as deferred revenue and, accordingly, have not been recognized as
revenue. Real and personal property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of July 1.
All taxes are levied as of the lien date and are payable in three installments on November 15,
February 15 and May 15. Discounts are allowed if the amount due is received by November 15,
or February 15. Taxes unpaid and outstanding after May 15 are considered delinquent.

Uncollected property taxes are deemed to be substantially collectible or recoverable through liens,
therefore, no provision for uncollectibles has been made in the government-wide financial
statements.

Accounts receivable represent federal and state grants and entitlements, as well as various
miscellaneous fees and refunds. Due to the nature of the receivables and the likelihood of
collection, no provision for uncollectibles has been made.

The District budgets all funds as required by state law. The resolution authorizing appropriations
for each fund sets the level by which expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations.
Appropriations are by functional area such as instruction. The detailed budget document,
however, is required to contain more specific, detailed information for the above-mentioned
expenditure categories. Unexpected additional resources may be added to the budget through
the use of a supplemental budget and appropriations resolution. A supplemental budget may
require hearings before the public, publications in newspapers, and approval by the Board of
Directors. Original and supplemental budgets may be modified by the use of appropriations
transfers between the levels of control. Such transfers require approval by the Board of Directors.
Appropriations lapse as of the fiscal year-end. The District budgets for all funds on the modified
accrual basis as provided in ORS 294.305.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

H. Inventory

I. Leases

J. Capital Assets

Historically, inventory in the Food Services Fund was valued at cost determined on the first-in first-
out method and recorded as expenses when consumed in the government-wide financial
statements. The District no longer carries a food inventory. The inventory was purchased in July
2015 by Sodexo, who currently supplies food services to the District.

Part of the food used by the District is provided as a donation by the United States Department of
Agriculture (USDA).  It is valued at estimated market prices paid by the USDA.

Lease assets are assets which the District leases for a term of more than one year but are not
owned at the end of the lease period. The value of leased assets is determined by the net
present value of leases at the incremental borrowing rate at the time of the lease agreement,
amortized over the term of the agreement. Financed lease assets (those owned at the end of the
lease term) are treated as capital assets.

Details of material operating and financing leases are presented in these notes to the financial
statements. The District recognizes Operating leases that have a noncancellable term greater
than 12 months and fixed lease payments totaling more than $5,000. Financing leases are long-
term debt to purchase capital assets. Such capital assets are included in the District's capital
assets.

Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the District determines: 1) the
discount rate it uses to discount the expected lease receivable to present value, 2) lease term,
and 3) lease revenue. The District uses a rate that varies between 3-5% at the lease inception
date as the discount rate. The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease
payments included in the measurement of the lease are composed of fixed payments expected
during the lease period. The District monitors changes in circumstances that would require a
remeasurement of its lease and will remeasure the lease if certain changes occur that are
expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease.

Capital assets include land and improvements, buildings and improvements, vehicles, furniture,
equipment, and construction in progress, are reported in the government-wide financial
statements. Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual cost in
excess of $5,000 and an estimated useful life of more than one year. Such assets are recorded
at historical cost, or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets
are recorded at the estimated fair market value at the date of the donation. The costs of normal
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives
are not capitalized.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

J. Capital Assets (Cont'd)

Land Improvements 20-25 years
Buildings and Building Improvements 20-50 years
Vehicles, Furniture, Equipment 5-15 years

K. Long-Term Debt

L. Use of Estimates

M. Accrued Compensated Absences and Sick Pay

No liability is recorded for non-vesting accumulating rights to receive sick pay benefits.

The preparation of the financial statements may require management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets at the date of the financial statements and
reported amounts of receipts and expenditures for the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

The District’s employee vacation and sick leave policies generally provide for granting vacation
and sick leave with pay. The current and long-term liabilities for vested or accumulated vacation
leave, compensatory time, and retirement benefits are reported on the government-wide financial
statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have
matured, for example, as a result of employee leave or resignation.  

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful
lives:

Proceeds from sales of capital assets are recorded as revenue in the fund originally financing the 
purchase if identifiable; if not, then the revenue is recorded in the General Fund.

In the District's government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term
obligations are reported as liabilities on the statement of net assets. Bond premiums and
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using
the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or
discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of
the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt
issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported
as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing
uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are
reported as debt service expenditures.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

N. Fund Balances & Fund Equity

Restricted—Fund balances are reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on
their use either through enabling legislation or through external restrictions imposed by
creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governments.

Committed—Fund balances are reported as committed when they can be used only for
specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of
Education through the adoption of a resolution. Likewise, fund balances that have been
committed cannot be used for any other purposes unless the Board of Education removes
the commitment of these funds through formal action of the adoption of a resolution. For a
fund balance to show as committed for a fiscal year, the Board must adopt the resolution
prior to June 30 even though the dollar amount of the commitment may be determined at a
date subsequent to June 30.

Assigned—Fund balances are reported as assigned when amounts are constrained by the
District’s intent to be used for the specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.
Through resolution, the Board of Education has authorized the Chief Financial Officer or
Accounting Director to assign fund balances.

Unassigned—Fund balances are reported as unassigned as the residual amount when the
balances do not meet any of the above criterion. The District reports positive unassigned
fund balance only in the General Fund. Negative unassigned fund balance may be reported
in all funds.

Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund balance”. Fund
equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position”.

Fund Balance reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or
legally segregated for a specific future use. Fund Balance reserves are not included in ending
fund balances reported on statements of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance. 

Fund Balances—Generally, fund balances represent the difference between the assets and
liabilities under the current financial resources measurement focus of accounting. In the fund
financial statements, governmental funds report fund balance classifications that comprise a
hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the District is bound to honor constraints on the
specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent. Fund balances are classified as
follows:

Non-spendable—Fund balances are reported as non-spendable when amounts cannot be
spent because they are either: a) not in spendable form (i.e., items that are not expected to
be converted to cash, such as inventories, or b) legally or contractually required to be
maintained
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

N. Fund Balances & Fund Equity (Cont'd)

O. Interfund Transactions

P. Retirement Plans

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Quasi-external transactions are accounted for as revenues or expenditures. Transactions that
constitute reimbursements to a fund for expenditures initially made from it that are properly
applicable to another fund, are recorded as expenditures in the reimbursing fund and as
reductions of expenditures in the fund that is reimbursed. All other interfund transactions, except
quasi-external transactions and reimbursements, are reported as transfers. Nonrecurring or non-
routine permanent transfers of equity are reported as residual equity transfers. All other interfund
transfers are reported as operating transfers.

Substantially all of the District's employees are participants in the State of Oregon Public
Employees Retirement System (PERS). For the purpose of measuring the net pension liability,
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension
expense, information about fiduciary net position of PERS and additions to/deductions from
PERS’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by
PERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported
at fair value.

Operating budgets are adopted each year for the General and Special Revenue Funds on a
modified accrual basis of accounting, consistent with Oregon Budget Laws.

Flow Assumptions—When both restricted and unrestricted amounts of fund balances are
available for use of expenditures incurred, it is the District’s policy to use restricted amounts first
and then unrestricted amounts as they are needed. For unrestricted amounts of fund balance, it is
the District’s policy to use fund balance in the following order 1) Committed 2) Assigned 3)
Unassigned.

Net Position—Net position is reported as restricted using the same definition as used for
restricted fund balance as described in the section above. All other net position is reported as
unrestricted.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY (Cont'd)

A. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (Cont'd)

B. Changes in Appropriations

The resolution making appropriations for each fund is enacted in the major program areas of
instruction, support services, community and enterprise services, interagency fund transactions,
debt service and contingency. Under State law, the appropriation levels become the legal
spending control levels for District operations, and, therefore, no greater expenditure of public
money may be made for any purpose other than that for which it was appropriated except where
specifically provided by statute.

Management may, however, make line item changes at any time within appropriation categories
without formal action. If, during the year, the District receives unanticipated revenues that cannot
be spent without budget authorization, a supplemental budget is prepared to authorize the
spending of the additional revenues. Original and supplemental budgets may be modified by the
use of appropriation transfers made within a given fund or from the General Fund to another fund
when authorized by Board resolution. The budget data reflected in the combined financial
statements and the individual fund financial statements reflect the effects of such approved
transfers. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.

Local Budget Law allows appropriation changes to be made to the originally adopted budget. The
following appropriation changes were made by the Board during the fiscal year July 01, 2023 to
June 30, 2024.

The District begins its budget process early in each fiscal year with the establishment of the
budget committee. Recommendations for a proposed budget are developed through early spring
with the budget committee approving the budget in late spring. Public notices of the budget
committee meetings and budget hearing are published generally in late spring with a public
hearing being held within 25 days. The budget is adopted, appropriations are made and the tax
levy declared no later than June 30 of each year.
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Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY (Cont'd)

C. Organization and Fund Structure, Budgetary Basis Statements

3. CASH & INVESTMENTS

 At year-end, the carrying amount of the District’s cash consisted of the following:

Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 budgets and accounts for transactions in a General Fund,
Grants and Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Food Services Fund.

The financial affairs of Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 are funded through the General
Fund, which receives its monies primarily from local property tax and state operational
reimbursements. Expenditures from the General Fund are used for salaries, employee benefits,
purchased services, supplies and materials, capital outlay, and all other requirements.

The Grants and Projects Fund accounts for various federal, state and local grants. These
revenues are restrictive in nature and must be expended only for the purposes specified in the
grant awards.

The Debt Service Fund receives its monies from transfers from other funds which are recorded as
services provided to other funds. These transfers reflect a percentage fee charged against certain
gross payroll expenditures in each of the other funds and are utilized to repay the districts limited
tax pension bonds.

The Food Services Fund receives its monies primarily from cash sales and subsidies under the
National School Lunch, Child Nutrition and Special Milk Program Acts which are received through
the State of Oregon. Expenditures in the Food Services Fund are for the expenses of the District's
Food Service Program.

The Student Activity Fund reflects the transactions of the restricted monies of the various student
body organizations within the District.

The Trust and Agency Fund reflects the transactions of the restricted monies of the Scholarship
Fund. This fund is not required to be budgeted.
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Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Cont'd)

Investments

The Local Government Investment Pool is included in the Oregon Short Term Fund (OSTF), which was
established by the State Treasurer. The Oregon Short Term Fund Board and the Oregon Investment
Council regulate OSTF investments (ORS 294.805 to 294.895).

The District has no formal investment policy to deal with the interest rate risk and credit risk. In
practice, the District has limited the investments in the LGIP and Certificates of Deposits that mature
within one year.  The LGIP is not rated.

Credit Risk. The LGIP‘s portfolio concentration of credit risk at June 30, 2024 included: U.S.
Government and Agency securities (27.67%), Municipal Government Securities (1.6%), Non U.S.
Government Debt Obligations (7.28%), Corporate Securities (13.98%), Corporate Obligations
(28.40%), Asset-Backed Securities (20.93%) Certificates of Deposits (0.03%), Cash in various banks
(0.11%).

The District’s cash and equivalency consist of checking, savings, certificates of deposit and repurchase
agreements with maturities 90 days or less.

The District’s cash management policies are governed by state statutes. Statutes authorize the District
to invest in banker’s acceptances, time certificates of deposit, repurchase agreements and obligations
of the United States and its agencies and instrumentalities.

Deposits in excess of $250,000 are covered by Oregon Revised Statute 295 which require the
depository institution to maintain on deposit securities having a value sufficient to cover all public funds
in their institution and must apply and be approved by the State of Oregon. Banner Bank is an
approved financial institution and as such, at June 30, 2024 the District was in compliance.

The Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) is included in the Oregon Short Term Fund (OSTF),
which was established by the State Treasurer. OSTF is not subject to SEC regulation and does not
receive credit quality ratings from nationally recognized statistical rating organizations. OSTF is subject
to requirements established in Oregon Revised Statutes, investment policies adopted by the Oregon
Investment Council, and portfolio guidelines established by the Oregon Short Term Fund Board. The
Governor appoints the members of the Oregon Investment Council and the Oregon Short Term Fund
Board. The OSTF financial statements are available at http://www.ost.state.or.us/. The fair value of the
District’s deposit with the LGIP approximates the cost.
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Cont'd)

Investments (Cont'd)

The carrying amount and market value of the investment was:

Cash in State Pool 5,627,049

 Amounts in the state local government pool are not required by law to be collateralized.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivables in the governmental funds at June 30, 2024 consist of the following:

5. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor
gencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already
collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which
may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the District expects such
amount, if any, to be immaterial.

Expenses incurred during the current fiscal year which were unpaid at the end of the year have been
accrued and reflected as a liability in the combined balance sheet. The amounts are recorded as fund
expenditures under the appropriate function and object expenditure category.

Interest Rate Risk. While the District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest
rates, it has historically invested only in the LGIP. The LGIP portfolio rules require that at least 50
percent of the portfolio mature or reset within 93 days and not more than 25 percent of the portfolio
may mature or reset in one to three years. Maturity dates beyond three years are not allowed. As of
June 30, 2024 82.69% of the investments in the LGIP mature within 93 days, 11.03% mature within 94
days to one year, and 6.28% mature within one to three years.
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Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

7. CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS

 The following is a summary of changes in the Capital Assets Account Group:

8. LONG TERM DEBT

General Obligation Bonds

Payment of principal and interest on the general obligation bonds are payable from the Debt Service
Fund.  The District is in compliance for continuing disclosure on all long-term bonds.

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2019, were issued August 22, 2019. The original issue is for
$15,995,618 with interest rates ranging from 2% to 5%. The bonds are payable over a twenty (20)
year period.  The final payment will be in June 30, 2039.  
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

8. LONG TERM DEBT  (Cont'd)

General Obligation Bonds  (Cont'd)

Limited Tax Pension Obligation Bonds

On April 21, 2003, Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 participated in a second Limited Tax
Pension Bond Pool. These bonds were issued pursuant to ORS 238.692 to 238.698 to finance the
districts additional unfunded actuarial retirement liability as computed through December 31, 2001.
The original issue amount for the 2003 issue was $6,873,783 and will be repaid in semi-annual
installments beginning December 30, 2003 and ending June 30, 2028. Interest shall be paid at a
variable rate ranging from 1.50% to 6.27%.

On October 31, 2002, Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 issued bonds as a part of the Oregon
School Boards Association Limited Tax Pension Bond Pool. These bonds were issued pursuant to
ORS 238.692 to 238.698 to finance the District’s unfunded actuarial retirement liability as computed
through December 31, 2000. The original amount of the 2002 issue was $5,548,672 and will be repaid
in semi-annual installments beginning June 30, 2003 and ending June 30, 2028. Interest shall be paid
at a variable rate ranging from 2.06% to 6.10%.
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Notes to
Basic Financial Statements at June 30, 2024

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

8. LONG TERM DEBT  (Cont'd)

Limited Tax Pension Obligation Bonds (Cont'd)

FlexFund Program Bonds

Bond Debt Maturity

Lease Commitments:
The District enters into an operating lease agreement as lessee for copier rentals. This lease qualifies
as an operating lease obligation and is a binding contractual obligations of the District. The equipment
acquired with the leases was recorded as Right-of-use Assets at the present value of the future
minimum lease payments as of the date of the lease inception.  

The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments required under the capital lease and
the present value of the net minimum lease payments at June 30, 2024:

In October 2010, the District issued bonds as part of the Oregon School Boards Association, FlexFund
Program. These bonds were issued under Oregon Revised Statutes 273.390 and 287A. The District
received $750,000 and is repaid in semi-annual installments beginning June 30, 2012 and ending June
30, 2027. The proceeds were used for energy conservation and building upgrades. The District elects
to have 6431(f) apply and it will utilize the direct payment option of which the Federal Government will
make direct payments to subsidize the District for interest payments. Total interest subsidized in 2023-
2024 was $10,935. Average coupon rate is 5.05%. Interested subsidized by credit is 4.8%, resulting
in a .25% interest rate for the District.
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

9. PENSION PLAN

Plan Description

Benefits Provided

1. Tier One/Tier Two Retirement Benefit ORS Chapter 238

Pension Benefits

Death Benefits

• Member was employed by a PERS employer at the time of death,
• Member died within 120 days after termination of PERS-covered employment,
• Member died as a result of injury sustained while employed in a PERS-covered job, or
• Member was on an official leave of absence from a PERS-covered job at the time of death.

Upon the death of a non-retired member, the beneficiary receives a lump-sum refund of the member’s
account balance (accumulated contributions and interest). In addition, the beneficiary will receive a
lump-sum payment from employer funds equal to the account balance, provided one or more of the
following conditions are met:

Employees of the district are provided with pensions through the Oregon Public Employees Retirement
System (OPERS) a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan, the Oregon
Legislature has delegated authority to the Public Employees Retirement Board to administer and
manage the system. All benefits of the System are established by the legislature pursuant to ORS
Chapters 238 and 238A. Tier One/Tier Two Retirement Benefit plan, established by ORS Chapter 238,
is closed to new members hired on or after August 29, 2003. The Pension Program, established by
ORS Chapter 238A, provides benefits to members hired on or after August 29, 2003. OPERS issues a
publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and Actuarial Valuation that can be obtained
at: http://www.oregon.gov/pers/Pages/section/financial reports/fmancials.aspx

The PERS retirement allowance is payable monthly for life. It may be selected from 13 retirement
benefit options. These options include survivorship benefits and lump-sum refunds. The basic benefit is
based on years of service and final average salary. A percentage (2.0 percent for police and fire
employees, 1.67 percent for general service employees) is multiplied by the number of years of service
and the final average salary. Benefits may also be calculated under either a formula plus annuity (for
members who were contributing before August 21, 1981) or a money match computation if a greater
benefit results.

A member is considered vested and will be eligible at minimum retirement age for a service retirement
allowance if he or she has had a contribution in each of five calendar years or has reached at least 50
years of age before ceasing employment with a participating employer. Tier Two members are eligible
for full benefits at age 60. The ORS Chapter 238 Defined Benefit Pension Plan is closed to new
members hired on or after August 29, 2003.

General Information about the Pension Plan 
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

1. Tier One/Tier Two Retirement Benefit ORS Chapter 238  (Cont'd)

Disability Benefits

Benefit Changes

2. OPSRP Pension Program (OPSRP DB)

Pension Benefits

Death Benefits

Upon the death of a non-retired member, the spouse or other person who is constitutionally required to
be treated in the same manner as the spouse receives for life 50 percent of the pension that would
otherwise have been paid to the deceased member.

The Pension Program (ORS Chapter 238A) provides benefits to members hired on or after August 29,
2003. This portion of OPSRP provides a life pension funded by employer contributions. Benefits are
calculated with the following formula for members who attain normal retirement age:

General service: 1.5 percent is multiplied by the number of years of service and the final average
salary. Normal retirement age for general service members is age 65, or age 58 with 30 years of
retirement credit.

A member of the OPSRP Pension Program becomes vested on the earliest of the following dates: the
date the member completes 600 hours of service in each of five calendar years, the date the member
reaches normal retirement age, and, if the pension program is terminated, the date on which
termination becomes effective.

A member with 10 or more years of credible service who becomes disabled from other than duty-
connected causes may receive a non-duty disability benefit. A disability resulting from a job-incurred
injury or illness qualifies a member for disability benefits regardless of the length of PERS-covered
service. Upon qualifying for either a non-duty or duty disability, service time is computed to age 58
when determining the monthly benefit.

After Retirement Members may choose to continue participation in a variable equities investment
account after retiring and may experience annual benefit fluctuations due to changes in the market
value of equity investments. Under ORS 238.360 monthly benefits are adjusted annually through cost-
of-living changes (COLA). The COLA is capped at 2.0 percent.
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

2. OPSRP Pension Program (OPSRP DB)  (Cont'd)

Disability Benefits

Benefit Changes After Retirement

3. OPSRP Individual Account Program (OPSRP IAP)

Pension Benefits

Death Benefits

Recordkeeping

OPERS contracts with VOYA Financial to maintain IAP participant records.

An IAP member becomes vested on the date the employee account is established or on the date the
rollover account was established. If the employer makes optional employer contributions for a member,
the member becomes vested on the earliest of the following dates: the date the member completes
600 hours of service in each of five calendar years, the date the member reaches normal retirement
age, the date the IAP is terminated, the date the active member becomes disabled, or the date the
active member dies.

Upon retirement, a member of the OPSRP Individual Account Program (IAP) may receive the amounts
in his or her employee account, rollover account, and vested employer account as a lump-sum
payment or in equal installments over a 5-, 10-, 15-, 20-year period or an anticipated life span option.
Each distribution option has a $200 minimum distribution limit.

Upon the death of a non-retired member, the beneficiary receives in a lump sum the member’s account
balance, rollover account balance, and vested employer optional contribution account balance. If a
retired member dies before the installment payments are completed, the beneficiary may receive the
remaining installment payments or choose a lump-sum payment.

A member who has accrued 10 or more years of retirement credits before the member becomes
disabled or a member who becomes disabled due to job-related injury shall receive a disability benefit
of 45 percent of the member’s salary determined as of the last full month of employment before the
disability occurred.

Under ORS 238A.210 monthly benefits are adjusted annually through cost-of-living changes. Under
current law, the cap on the COLA in fiscal year 2015 and beyond will vary based on 1.25 percent on
the first $60,000 of annual benefit and 0.15 percent on annual benefits above $60,000.
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

3. OPSRP Individual Account Program (OPSRP IAP)  (Cont'd)

Contributions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the district recognized pension expense of $590,262. At June 30,
2024, the district reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

PERS funding policy provides for monthly employer contributions at actuarially determined rates.
These contributions, expressed as a percentage of covered payroll, are intended to accumulate
sufficient assets to pay benefits when due. The funding policy applies to the PERS Defined Benefit
Plan and the Other Postemployment Benefit Plans. Employer contribution rates during the period were
based on the December 31, 2021 actuarial valuation, which became effective July 01, 2023. The State
of Oregon and certain schools, community colleges, and political subdivisions have made unfunded
actuarial liability payments, and their rates have been reduced. Employer contributions for the year
ended June 30, 2024 were $590,262, excluding amounts to fund employer specific liabilities.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2023, the district reported a liability of $995,823 for its proportionate share of the net
pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of
December 31, 2021 rolled forward to June 30, 2023. The district's proportion of the net pension liability
was based on a projection of the district’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative
to the projected contributions of all participating entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2023, the
district's proportion was 0.0532 percent, which increased from its proportion of 0.0285 percent
measured as of June 30, 2022.
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

Actuarial Assumptions

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (Cont'd)

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

The employer contribution rates effective July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2024, were set using the
projected unit credit actuarial cost method. For the Tier One/Tier Two component of the PERS Defined
Benefit Plan, this method produced an employer contribution rate consisting of (1) an amount for
normal cost (the estimated amount necessary to finance benefits earned by the employees during the
current service year), (2) an amount for the amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities, which
are being amortized over a fixed period with new unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities being amortized
over 20 years.

For the OPSRP Pension Program component of the PERS Defined Benefit Plan, this method produced
an employer contribution rate consisting of (a) an amount for normal cost (the estimated amount
necessary to finance benefits earned by the employees during the current service year), (b) an amount
for the amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities, which are being amortized over a fixed
period with new unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities being amortized over 16 years.
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

Actuarial Assumptions (Cont'd)

The total pension liability was determined using the following actuarial assumptions:

Long-term Expected Rate of Return

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of projected benefits and
assumptions about the probability of events far into the future. Actuarially determined amounts are
subject to continual revision as actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates
are made about the future. Experience studies are performed as of December 31 of even numbered
years. The methods and assumptions shown above are based on the 2020 Experience Study which
reviewed experience for the four-year period ending on December 31, 2021.

To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate of return assumption, in
July 2015 the PERS Board reviewed long-term assumptions developed by both Milliman’s capital
market assumptions team and the Oregon Investment Council’s (OIC) investment advisors. The table
below shows Milliman’s assumptions for each of the asset classes in which the plan was invested at
that time based on the OIC long-term target asset allocation. 
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

Long-term Expected Rate of Return (Cont'd)

The OIC’s description of each asset class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes
shown below. Each asset class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions,
and includes adjustment for the inflation assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical
returns, but instead are based on a forward-looking capital market economic model.
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

Depletion Date Projection

The following circumstances justify an alternative evaluation of sufficiency for PERS:

•

•

•

Discount Rate

Based on these circumstances, it is our independent actuary’s opinion that the detailed depletion date
projections outlined in GASB 68 would clearly indicate that the Fiduciary Net Position is always
projected to be sufficient to cover benefit payments and administrative expenses.

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.90 percent for the Defined Benefit
Pension Plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
contributions from plan members and those of the contributing employers are made at the contractually
required rates, as actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments for the
Defined Benefit Pension Plan was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

GASB 68 generally requires that a blended discount rate be used to measure the Total Pension
Liability (the Actuarial Accrued Liability calculated using the Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method).
The long-term expected return on plan investments may be used to discount liabilities to the extent that
the plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is projected to cover benefit payments and administrative expenses. A
20-year high quality (AA/Aa or higher) municipal bond rate must be used for periods where the
Fiduciary Net Position is not projected to cover benefit payments and administrative expenses.

Determining the discount rate under GASB 68 will often require that the actuary perform complex
projections of future benefit payments and pension plan investments. GASB 68 (paragraph 67) does
allow for alternative evaluations of projected solvency, if such evaluation can reliably be made. GASB
does not contemplate a specific method for making an alternative evaluation of sufficiency; it is left to
professional judgment.

PERS has a formal written policy to calculate an Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC),
which is articulated in the actuarial valuation report.
The ADC is based on a closed, layered amortization period, which means that payment of
the full ADC each year will bring the plan to a 100% funded position by the end of the
amortization period if future experience follows assumption.
GASB 68 specifies that the projections regarding future solvency assume that plan assets
earn the assumed rate return and there are no future changes in the plan provisions or
actuarial methods and assumptions, which means that the projections would not reflect any
adverse future experience which might impact the plan’s funded position.
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9. PENSION PLAN (Cont'd)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Changes Subsequent to the Measurement Date

10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  RHIA (GASB 75)

Plan Description

There are no changes subsequent to the June 30, 2023 Measurement Date that meet this requirement
and would require a brief description under the GASB standard.

As a member of Oregon Public Retirement System (OPERS) the District contributes to the Retirement
Health Insurance Account (RHIA) for each of its eligible employees. RHIA is a cost-sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit other postemployment benefit plan administered by OPERS. RHIA pays a
monthly contribution toward the cost of Medicare companion health insurance premiums of eligible
retirees. Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 238.420 established this trust fund. Authority to establish and
amend provisions of RHIA reside with the Oregon Legislature. The plan is closed to new entrants after
January 1, 2004. OPERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements
and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to Oregon Public
Employees Retirement System, PO Box 23700, Tigard, OR  97281-3700.

Sensitivity of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the district's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 6.90 percent, as well as what the district's proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.90 
percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.90 percent) than the current rate:

Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
OPERS financial report.

As described above, GASB 67 and GASB 68 require the Total Pension Liability to be determined
based on the benefit terms in effect at the Measurement Date. Any changes to benefit terms that
occurs after that date are reflected in amounts reported for the subsequent Measurement Date.
However, Paragraph 80f of GASB 68 requires employers to briefly describe any changes between the
Measurement Date and the employer's reporting date that are expected to have a significant effect on
the employer's share of the collective Net Pension Liability, along with an estimate of the resulting
change, if available.
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10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  RHIA (GASB 75)  (Cont'd)

Funding Policy

 Components of OPEB Expense/(Income):

 Components of Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources:

Because RHIA was created by enabling legislation (ORS 238.420), contribution requirements of the
plan members and the participating employers were established and may be amended only by the
Oregon Legislature. ORS require that an amount equal to $60 dollars or the total monthly cost of
Medicare companion health insurance premiums coverage, whichever is less, shall be paid from the
Retirement Health Insurance Account established by the employer, and any monthly cost in excess of
$60 dollars shall be paid by the eligible retired member in the manner provided in ORS 238.410. To be
eligible to receive this monthly payment toward the premium cost the member must: (1) have eight
years or more of qualifying service in OPERS at the time of retirement or receive a disability allowance
as if the member had eight years or more of creditable service in OPERS, (2) receive both Medicare
Parts A and B coverage, and (3) enroll in an OPERS-sponsored health plan. A surviving spouse or
dependent of a deceased OPERS retiree who was eligible to receive the subsidy is eligible to receive
the subsidy if he or she (1) is receiving a retirement benefit or allowance from OPERS or (2) was
insured at the time the member died and the member retired before May 1, 1991.

Participating districts are contractually required to contribute to RHIA at a rate assessed each year by
OPERS, and the District currently contributes 0.50% of annual covered OPERF payroll and 0.43% of
OPSRP payroll under a contractual requirement in effect until June 30, 2024. The OPERS Board of
Trustees sets the employer contribution rates based on the annual required contribution of the
employers (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB
Statement 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to
cover normal cost each year and amortized any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) of the
plan over a period not to exceed thirty years. 
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10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  RHIA (GASB 75)  (Cont'd)

 http://www.oregon.gov/pers/EMP/Documents/GASB/2021/GASB-75-RHIA-YE-06-30-2023.pdf

 Actuarial Methods and Assumptions:

All assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in these calculations are described in the Oregon
PERS Retirement Health Insurance Account Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Other Postemployment
Benefit (OPEB) Plan Schedules of Employer Allocations and OPEB Amounts by Employer report, as of
and for the Year Ended June 30, 2023.  That independently audited report can be found at:

The amount of contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be included as a reduction of
the net OPEB liability/(asset) in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows or inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:
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10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  RHIA (GASB 75)  (Cont'd)

Discount Rate

 Long-Term Expected Rate of Return:

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of value of reported amounts and
assumptions about the probability of events far into the future. Actuarially determined amounts are
subject to continual revision as actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates
are made about the future. Experience studies are performed as of December 31 of even numbered
years. The method and assumptions shown are based in the 2020 Experience Study which is
reviewed for the four-year period ending December 31, 2021.

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability as of the measurement dates of June 30,
2024 and 2023, was 6.90 percent and 6.90 percent, respectively. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from contributing employers are made at the
contractually required rates, as actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the RHIA plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments for
the RHIA plan was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate of return assumption, in
July 2021 the PERS Board reviewed long-term assumptions developed by both Milliman’s capital
market assumption team and the Oregon Investment Council’s (OIC) investment advisors. The table
below shows Milliman’s assumptions for each of the asset classes in which the plan was invested at
that time based on the OIC long-term target asset allocation. The OIC’s description of each asset
class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes shown below. Each asset class
assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and includes adjustment for the
inflation assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical returns, but instead are based on
a forward-looking capital market economic model.
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10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  RHIA (GASB 75)  (Cont'd)

Changes Subsequent to the Measurement Date

11. ACCRUED VACATION PAY

12. RISK MANAGEMENT

13. INTERFUND TRANSFERS

The following is a summary of interfund transfers reported in the fund financial statements.

These transfers were approved by the School Board in the Adopted Budget for the fiscal year.

Employees of the District had earned vacation pay in the amount of $49,449 as of June 30, 2024.
Since the amount had not been paid at the close of the fiscal year, the liability is reflected on the
statement of net position.

To reduce the risk of loss from liability, fire, theft, accident, medical costs, error and omissions; the
District maintains various commercial insurance policies to minimize exposure to these risks. Settled
claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in the past three fiscal years.

The District came under the State Unemployment Act as of July 1, 1974. The District reimburses the
Sate for any claims paid to former employees. The reimbursements are paid by the District’s General
Fund to the Employment Division of the State of Oregon. The estimated liability for unpaid claims is
calculated as the present value of expected by unpaid claims based on historical experience and going
concern assessments. The District’s estimated liability for unpaid unemployment claims is immaterial.
Therefore, no liability amount appears on the District’s balance sheet.

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate - The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB
liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.90 percent, as well as what the District’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (5.90 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.90 percent) than the current

There are no changes subsequent to the June 30, 2023 Measurement Date that meet this requirement
and would require a brief description under the GASB standard.
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14. OVEREXPENDITURES

No funds had spending over the approved budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

15. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY

16. TAX ABATEMENT – GASB 77

17. FUND BALANCES AS PER GASB STATEMENT NO. 54

•

•

•

•

•

Committed – Includes amounts committed by the District’s Board of Education, through a School
Board Resolution. The committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the
School Board removes or changes the specified use by passing another resolution to uncommit
the amounts or utilize them for another purpose.

Assigned – Includes amounts to be used for specific uses, but do not meet the criterial to be
classified as restricted or committed. In the General Fund, assigned amounts represent intended
uses established by the School Board, the District’s Superintendent, or Director of Financial
Services.

Unassigned – This is the residual classification used for those balances not assigned to another
classification.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 14 requires disclosure in financial
statements of a situation where one entity provides more than 10% of the audited entity's revenue. The
basic school support provided by the state to all public school systems in Oregon is primarily based on
student enrollment. The state provided $12,636,982 to the District, which represents approximately
51% of the District's total receipts for the year. 

As per Douglas County, there are no tax abatements that impact the District for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2023.

GASB Statement 54 requires analysis and presentation of fund balance in five categories based on a
hierarchy of the constraints that control how the specific amount can be spent. The fund balance
categories are:

Non-Spendable – Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that are not in a spendable
form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. This includes items not
immediately converted to cash, such as inventory.  

Restricted – Includes items that are restricted by external creditors, grantors or contributors, or
restricted by legal constitutional provisions.
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17. FUND BALANCES AS PER GASB STATEMENT NO. 54 (Cont'd)

Below is a schedule of ending fund balances, based on GASB Statement No. 54 implementation:

1. Restricted fund balance
2. Committed fund balance
3. Assigned fund balance
4. Unassisgned fund balance

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management of the District has evaluated events and transactions occurring after June 30, 2024
through the date the financial statements were available for issuance, for recognition and/or disclosure
in the financial statements.

GASB 54 implementation required Board approved action to authorize commitments of fund balance.
There were no commitments made for the last fiscal year.

The Board of Education also authorized the Superintendent and the Business Manager to make
assignments of ending fund balance. Assignments of fund balance can be done at any time, including
after the fiscal year-end date.

Finally, GASB 54 requires a spending policy, as it related to ending fund balances. The spending
policy states the order fund balance categories are to be spent. By Board approval the following is the
spending order for ending fund balances:
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PERS Schedule D-1

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

(b)
Employer's (c)

Year proportionate share Employer's
Ended the net pension covered

June 30, liability (NPL) payroll

2024 0.000532          % 995,823$               9,834,017$            10.1                       % 81.7                %

2023 0.000285          4,361,447              9,337,361              18.4                       84.5                

2022 0.000120          1,438,342              7,832,101              35.2                       87.6                

2021 0.000120          2,609,490              7,413,098              -                         75.8                

2020 -                    -                         7,605,186              33.9                       80.2                

2019 0.000149          2,259,226              6,661,893              21.9                       82.1                

2018 0.000                1,378,912              6,298,531              2.7                         83.1                

2017 0.000                162,552                 6,104,047              -                         80.5                

2016 -                    -                         6,569,891              -                         91.9                

2015 -                    -                         5,329,708              -                         103.6              

Note:  District has a PERS side account, funded by bonds since 2003, to finance the District's retirement liability.  

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS Schedule D-2

Contributions in
Year Statutorily relation to the Contribution Employer's

Ended required statutorily required deficiency covered
June 30, contribution contribution (excess) payroll

2024 590,262$          590,262$               -                         9,834,017$            0.060              %
2023 567,250            567,250                 -                         9,337,361              0.061              

2022 473,498            473,498                 -                         7,832,101              0.060              
2021 444,225            444,225                 -                         7,413,098              0.060              

2020 423,555            423,555                 -                         7,605,186              0.056              
2019 366,547            366,547                 -                         6,661,893              0.055              

2018 336,474            336,474                 -                         6,298,531              0.053              

2017 330,038            330,038                 -                         6,104,047              0.054              

2016 665,571            665,571                 -                         6,569,891              0.101              

2015 400,620            400,620                 -                         5,329,708              0.075              
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Schedule E-1

Over
Non-GAAP Original Final (Under)

Actual Budget Budget Budget
REVENUES:

Local Sources:
Tax Levy-Current Year & Offsets 3,589,142$   3,700,000$  3,760,000$    (170,858)$      
Tax Levy-Prior Years 87,055          200,000       200,000         (112,945)        
County Sales for Back Taxes -                15,000         15,000           (15,000)          
Payments in Leu of Property Taxes -                10,000         10,000           (10,000)          
Penalties and Interest on Taxes 10,923          8,000           8,000             2,923             
Earnings on Investments 394,280        125,000       125,000         269,280         
Admissions -                10,000         10,000           (10,000)          
Fees 38,633          10,000         10,000           28,633           
Recovery of Prior Years' Expenditure -                42,000         42,000           (42,000)          
Miscellaneous 63,720          10,000         10,000           53,720           

Total Local Sources 4,183,753     4,130,000    4,190,000      (6,247)            

Intermediate Sources:
County School Funds 17,501          150,000 150,000         (132,499)        
Other Intermediate Sources 5,371            -               -                 5,371             
Restricted Funds 113,518        115,000 115,000         (1,482)            

Total Intermediate Sources 136,389        265,000       265,000         (128,611)        

State Sources:
State School Fund-General Support 12,636,982   12,350,000 12,750,000    (113,018)        
Common School Fund 175,148        180,693 180,693         (5,544)            
Other Restricted Grants-In-Aid 204,164        -               -                 204,164         

Total State Sources 13,016,294   12,530,693  12,930,693    485,602         

Federal Sources:
Federal Forest Fees 144,244        -               -                 144,244         

Total Federal Sources 144,244        -               -                 144,244         

Other Sources:
Sale of or Compensation for Loss of Capital Assets -                10,000 10,000           (10,000)          

Total Revenues 17,480,681   16,935,693  17,395,693    84,988           

EXPENDITURES:   Schedule E-2 17,698,316   20,543,843  20,943,843    (3,245,527)     
Excess of Revenues Over

(Under) Expenditures (217,635)       (3,608,150)   (3,548,150)     3,330,515      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating Transfers (Out) (240,000)       (240,000)      (300,000)        60,000           
Operating Transfers In 32,000          32,000 32,000           -                 

Reserved for Next Year -                (700,000)      (700,000)        700,000         
Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 

and Other Financing Sources (Uses) (425,635)       (4,516,150)   (4,516,150)     4,090,515      

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 5,205,959     4,538,150    4,538,150      667,809         
FUND BALANCE, ENDING 4,780,324$   22,000$       22,000$         4,758,324$    

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Budgetary Comparison Schedule for the General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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General Fund



Supplies
Employees Purchased and

Salaries Benefits Services Materials
INSTRUCTION:

Regular Programs:
Primary, K-6 2,171,442$  942,765$     227,569$      347,807$    
Middle/Junior High Programs 978,059       460,712       73,745          297,342      
Middle/Junior High School Extracurricular 82,795         36,592         3,652            9,607          
High School Programs 1,227,950    614,018       115,237        174,114      
High School Extracurricular 245,937       98,069         43,389          37,406        

Special Programs:
Talented and Gifted 8,127           5,255           296               1,508          
Restrictive Programs for Students With Disabilities 627,622       308,828       51,890          8,200          
Less Restrictive Programs for Students With Disabilities 581,991       283,931       86,732          11,681        
Alternative Education 47,104         49,869         19,660          18,423        

English as a 2nd Language -               -               22,145          1,210          

Total Instruction 5,971,027    2,800,040    644,313        907,296      

SUPPORT SERVICES:
Students:

Attendance and Social Work Services 37,982         9,605           155,681        26,282        
Counseling Services 225,967       111,463       4,562            5,761          
Health Services -               -               39,784          10,711        
Psychological Services -               -               21                 -              
Service Direction, Student Support Services 65,660         34,427         6,507            4,729          

Instructional Staff:
Improvement of Instruction Services 4,609           (398)             15,290          245             
Educational Media Services 93,321         39,699         422               32,077        
Instructional Staff Development -               83,571         20,195          4,472          

General Administration:
Board of Education Services -               -               73,648          4,655          
Executive Administration Services 179,724       67,490         9,097            10,004        

School Administration:
Office of the Principal Services 1,080,670    513,492       20,284          29,714        

Business:
Fiscal Services 201,053       81,301         19,892          13,610        
Operations and Maintenance of Plant Services 677,339       340,514       723,665        348,347      
Student Transportation Services -               -               1,214,905     102,521      

Central Activities:
Staff Services 34,112         13,537         4,273            18,125        
Technology Services -               -               170,561        22,299        
Supplemental Retirement Program -               9,567           -               -              

Total Supporting Services 2,600,437    1,304,268    2,478,787     633,554      

OPERATING
Operating Contingency -               -               -               -              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,571,464$  4,104,308$  3,123,100$   1,540,850$ 

(1) Level of Budget Appropriation
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Schedule E-2

Total Over
Capital Non-GAAP Original Final (Under)
Outlay Other Actual Budget Budget Budget

-$         -$         3,689,583$     
-           920          1,810,778       
-           251          132,896          

1,246       3,085       2,135,650       
-           19,462     444,263          

-           -           15,186            
-           -           996,540          
-           -           964,334          
-           -           135,055          

-           -           23,354            

1,246       23,718     10,347,641     11,606,530$  11,966,530$  (1) (1,618,889)$ 

-           -           229,550          
-           -           347,752          
-           -           50,495            
-           -           21                   
-           -           111,323          

-           -           19,746            
-           -           165,520          
-           -           108,238          

-           252,109   330,413          
-           -           266,315          

-           3,972       1,648,132       

-           1,509       317,365          
62,655     13,386     2,165,905       

-           -           1,317,426       

-           -           70,047            
-           -           192,860          
-           -           9,567              

62,655     270,975   7,350,676       8,482,313      8,522,313      (1) (1,171,638)   

-           -           -                 455,000         455,000         (1) (455,000)      

63,901$   294,693$ 17,698,316$   20,543,843$  20,943,843$  (3,245,527)$ 
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 Schedule F-1

Total Over
Non-GAAP Original Final (Under)

Actual Budget Budget Budget
REVENUES:

Local Sources:
Contributions and Donations from Private Sources 46,645$     
Miscellaneous Revenue 36,170       

Total Local Sources 82,815       582,000$    582,000$     (1) (499,185)$   

Intermediate Sources:
Other Intermediate Sources 57,421       

Total Intermediate Sources 57,421       50,000        50,000         (1) 7,421          

State Sources:
Other Restricted Grants 2,036,964  

Total State Sources 2,036,964  2,164,380   2,164,380    (1) (127,416)     

Federal Sources:
Title I Grant 678,549     
Drug-Free Schools Grant 29,652       
Perkins Title IIc Grant 16,062       
Rural and Low Income Schools 38,316       
IDEA Grant 371,185     
ESSER III 50,000       
Homeless Children & Youth 8,111         
COPS 106,943     
School Library Grant 10,000       
Title IIA 83,064       

Total Federal Sources 1,391,882  1,835,502   1,835,502    (1) (443,620)     

Total Revenues 3,569,082  4,631,882   4,631,882    (1,062,800)  

EXPENDITURES:   Schedule E-4 3,527,956  4,667,882   4,667,882    (1,139,925)  
Excess of Revenues Over

(Under) Expenditures 41,126       (36,000)       (36,000)       77,126        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating Transfers (Out) (32,000)      (32,000)       (32,000)       -              

Total Other Financing Sources (32,000)      (32,000)       (32,000)       -              

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 
and Other Financing Sources (Uses) 9,126         (68,000)       (68,000)       77,126        

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 139,117 68,000        68,000         71,117        

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 148,243$   -$            -$            148,243$    

(1) Level of Budget Appropriation

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Budgetary Comparison Schedule for the Grants and Project Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

- 51 -

Grant Fund



 

Supplies
Employee Purchased and

Salaries Benefits Services Materials

INSTRUCTION:
Regular Programs:

Primary, K-3 154,253$    75,954$      57,622$    88,475$    
Middle/Junior High Programs -              -              -           19,762      
High School Programs 65,151        26,038        45,853      38,049      
Pre-Kindergarten Programs 370,012      201,389      8,504        61,556      

Special Programs:
Restrictive Students With Disabilities 30,508        50,732        76             378           
Extended School Year 15,974        4,863          -           -           
Less Restrictive Students With Disabilities 120,171      67,256        -           -           
Title I 391,222      156,609      32,244      43,511      

Total Instruction 1,147,291   582,841      144,299    251,732    

SUPPORT SERVICES:
Students:

Attendance & Social Work Services -              -              -           11,455      
Student Safety -              -              25,308      5,000        
Guidance Services -              -              40,000      -           
Counceling Services 262,948      185,278      289           21,651      
Psychological Services -              -              74,160      -           
Psychological Services -              -              1,000        -           
Service Direction 101,572      52,165        -           6,071        

Instructional Staff:
Education Media Services -              -              -           10,001      
Instructional Staff Development 72,800        94,604        78,337      -           

General Administration:
Board of Education Services -              -              -           -           

Other Support Services:
Office Of The Principal 72,886        45,355        164           -           

Business:
Fiscal Services -              -              2,000        -           
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 4,154          2,094          13,317      11,000      

Central Activities:
Staff Services -              -              -           8,638        

Total Support Services 514,361      379,496      234,575    73,815      

FACILITIES:
Food Services -              -              -           4,246        

Total Facilities Acquisition and Construction -              -              -           4,246        

Total Expenditures 1,661,652$ 962,337$    378,874$  329,792$  

(1) Level of Budget Appropriation

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Budgetary Comparison of Grant Fund Expenditures
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule F-2

Over
Capital Other Original Final (Under)
Outlay Objects Transits Actual Budget Budget Budget

-$             -$        -$       376,304$     
5,495           -          25,257         
5,074           -          -         180,166       

-               -          -         641,461       

-               -          81,695         
-               -          20,837         
-               -          187,427       
-               -          623,585       

10,569         -          -         2,136,732    2,486,452$  2,486,452$   (1) (349,721)$     

-               -          -         11,455         
86,195         -          -         116,503       

-               -          -         40,000         
-               -          -         470,166       
-               -          -         74,160         
-               -          -         1,000           
-               -          -         159,808       

-               -          -         10,001         
-               -          -         245,741       

-               3,596      -         3,596           

-               -          -         118,405       

-               -          -         2,000           
10,913         -          -         41,477         

-               3,910      -         12,548         
97,108         7,506      -         1,306,860    1,489,618    1,489,618     (1) (182,757)       

80,118         -          -         84,364         
80,118         -          -         84,364         691,812       691,812        (1) (607,448)       

187,796$     7,506$    -$       3,527,956$  4,667,882$  4,667,882$   (1,139,925)$  
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Over
Original Final (Under)

Other Actual Budget Budget Budget
REVENUES:

Local Sources
Tax Levy-Current Year & Offsets 992,041$     1,020,000$  1,020,000$  (27,959)$     
Tax Levy-Prior Years 24,400         45,000         45,000         (20,600)       
Services Provided Other Funds 1,361,738    1,365,000    1,365,000    (3,262)         

Total Local Sources 2,378,180    2,430,000    2,430,000    (51,820)       

Federal Sources
Revenue for/on Behalf of District 10,935         35,000         35,000         (24,065)       

Total Revenues 2,389,115    2,465,000    2,465,000    (75,885)       

EXPENDITURES:  
Support Services

Other Staff Services 3,550$        3,550           10,000         10,000         (6,450)         
Total Support Services 3,550          3,550           10,000         10,000         (6,450)         

Debt Service
Debt Service - Principal 2,025,000   2,025,000    1,450,000 1,510,000 515,000      
Debt Service - Interest 676,350      676,350       1,200,000 1,200,000 (523,650)     

Total Debt Service 2,701,350   2,701,350    2,650,000    2,710,000    (1) (8,650)         

Total Expenditures 2,704,900    2,660,000    2,720,000    (15,100)       

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (315,785)      (195,000)      (255,000)      (60,785)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Interfund Transfer In 45,200         45,200         105,200       (60,000)       

Total Other Financing sources (Uses) 45,200         45,200         105,200       (60,000)       

Operating Contingency -               (1,650,200)   (1,650,200)   1,650,200   
Excess of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (270,585)      (1,800,000)   (1,800,000)   1,529,415   

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 1,692,364    1,800,000    1,800,000    (107,636)     
  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,421,779$  -$             -$             1,421,779$ 

(1) Level of Budget Appropriation

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Budgetary Comparison Schedule for the
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Debt Service Fund
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Supplies
Purchased and Capital 
Services Materials Outlay

REVENUES:
Local Sources:

Rental or Lease Payments from 
Private Contractors

Miscellaneous
Total Local Sources

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:
Facility Acquisition & Construction

Building Acquisition 10,931$         113,388$  472,503$       
Total Expenditures 10,931$         113,388$  472,503$       

Excess of Revenues Over 
(Under) Expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating Transfer In

Total Other Financing Sources

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures
and Other Financing Sources

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE, ENDING

(1) Level of Budget Appropriation
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Schedule F-4

Over
Original Final (Under)

Actual Budget Budget Budget

44,400$         44,400$         44,400$         -$               
31,969           -                 -                 31,969           
76,369           44,400           44,400           31,969           
76,369           44,400           44,400           31,969           

596,822         1,239,200 1,239,200      (642,378)        
596,822         1,239,200      1,239,200      (1) (642,378)        

(520,453)        (1,194,800)     (1,194,800)     674,347         

194,800         194,800         194,800         -                 
194,800         194,800         194,800         -                 

(325,653)        (1,000,000)     (1,000,000)     674,347         

800,686         1,000,000      1,000,000      (199,314)        

475,033$       -$               -$               475,033$       
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Schedule F-5

Special Over
Food Student Revenue (Under)

Grant Service Activity Funds Original Final Final
Fund Fund Fund Totals Budget Budget Budget

RECEIPTS:
Local Sources 82,815$      1,773$     181,803$   266,391$   885,010$   885,010$    (618,619)$    
Intermediate Sources 57,421        -           -             57,421      50,000       50,000        7,421           
State Sources 2,036,964   133,728   -             2,170,692 2,195,880  2,195,880   (25,188)        
Federal Sources 1,391,882   717,373   -             2,109,255 2,685,502  2,685,502   (576,247)      

Total Receipts 3,569,082   852,874   181,803     4,603,759 5,816,392  5,816,392   (1,212,633)   

DISBURSEMENTS:
Instruction 2,136,732   -           191,109     2,327,841 3,086,452  3,086,452   (758,612)      
Supporting Services 1,306,860   -           -             1,306,860 1,489,618  1,489,618   (182,757)      
Community Service -              970,027   -             970,027    1,396,354  1,396,354   (426,327)      
Facilities 84,364        -           -             84,364      691,812     691,812      776,176       

Total Disbursements 3,527,956   970,027   191,109     4,689,093 6,664,236  6,664,236   (591,520)      

OTHER FINANCING:
Transfers Out (32,000)       -           -             (32,000)     (32,000)      (32,000)       -               
Reserved for Student Groups (161,262)    (161,262)   -             -              (161,262)      

Total Other Financing (32,000)       -           (161,262)    (193,262)   (32,000)      (32,000)       (161,262)      

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts
and other Financing Over
Disbursements and Other Financing 9,126          (117,154)  (170,567)    (278,595)   (879,844)    (879,844)     (782,374)      

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 139,117      414,243   170,567     723,927    879,844     879,844      (155,917)      

ENDING FUND BALANCES 148,243$    297,090$ -$           445,332$   -$           -$            (938,291)$    

Special Revenue Funds
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule G-1

Assessed Valuation,Tax Roll 2023-2024 899,603,868$  

District's Permanent Tax Rate 4.3994             

District's Bond Tax Rate 1.1762             

Net Tax Levy 5,015,831$      

Total Tax Imposed 4,899,277$      

Tax
Uncollected Collector's Uncollected

Balance Adjustment Collections Balance
July 1, Increase During June 30,
2023 Discounts (Decrease) Interest the Year 2024

2023-24 4,899,277$  (127,672)$   (13,312)$      1,364$   4,550,999$  208,658$         
2022-23 180,494       79               (8,902)          3,339     54,138         120,872           
2021-22 63,492         17               (3,922)          3,540     22,361         40,767             
2020-21 35,959         1                 (5,801)          4,611     18,208         16,562             
2019-20 15,252         3                 (3,652)          3,091     9,904           4,790               
2018-19 4,787           -              (942)             552        1,150           3,247               
2017-18 3,316           -              (811)             319        577              2,247               
2016 & Prior 26,732         -              (1,646)          704        820              24,970             

Totals 5,229,309$  (127,572)$   (38,988)$      17,520$ 4,658,156$  422,112$         

Total Current Prior
Current Year Collections:

Tax Levies 4,658,156$  4,550,999$  107,157$         

Add: Accrued Property Taxes June 30, 2024 45,743         30,184         15,558             
Less: Accrued Property Taxes June 30, 2023 (11,260)        (11,260)            

Total Accrual Basis 4,692,639    4,581,183    111,455           

General Fund-Schedule E-1 3,676,197    3,589,142    87,055             
Debt Service Fund-Schedule F-3 1,016,442    992,041       24,400             

Accrued Taxes at June 30, 2024 4,692,639$  4,581,183$  111,455$         

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Schedule of Taxes
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule G-2

Current Fiscal Year:
Beginning Ending     
Balance   Balance    

 July 01, 2023 Additions Deletions June 30, 2024
Cost

 Land 75,920$            -$                  -$                  75,920$            
Buildings & Improvements 61,867,432       511,952            62,379,384       

 Vehicles 275,168            -                    275,168            
 Equipment 1,774,510         306,054            2,080,564         
 Capital Asset Cost: 63,993,030       818,007            -                    64,811,037       

Accumulated Depreciation
Buildings & Improvements (11,759,636)     (2,447,646)        (14,207,281)     
Vehicles (260,769)           (6,000)               (266,768)           
Equipment (1,247,812)        (215,894)           (1,463,706)        

 Accumulations: (13,268,216)     (2,669,540)        -                    (15,937,756)     

Net Capital Assets
Land 75,920              -                    -                    75,920              
Buildings & Improvements 50,107,796       (1,935,693)        -                    48,172,103       
Vehicles 14,400              (6,000)               -                    8,400                
Equipment 526,698            90,160              -                    616,858            

 Total Net Capital Assets: 50,724,814$     (1,851,533)$     -$                  48,873,281$     

Prior Fiscal Year:
Beginning Ending     
Balance   Balance    

 July 01, 2022 Additions Deletions June 30, 2023
Cost

 Land 75,920$            -$                  -$                  75,920$            
Buildings & Improvements 57,321,390       4,546,042         61,867,432       

 Vehicles 261,168            14,000              275,168            
 Equipment 1,578,588         195,922            1,774,510         
 Capital Asset Cost: 59,237,066       4,755,964         -                    63,993,030       

Accumulated Depreciation
Buildings & Improvements (9,336,432)        (2,423,203)        (11,759,636)     
Vehicles (253,069)           (7,700)               (260,769)           
Equipment (1,043,538)        (204,274)           (1,247,812)        

 Accumulations: (10,633,039)     (2,635,177)        -                    (13,268,216)     

Net Capital Assets
Land 75,920              -                    -                    75,920              
Buildings & Improvements 47,984,957       2,122,839         -                    50,107,796       
Vehicles 8,099                6,300                -                    14,400              
Equipment 535,050            (8,352)               -                    526,698            

 Total Net Capital Assets: 48,604,027$     2,120,787$       -$                  50,724,814$     

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Schedule of Capital Assets
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule G-3

Measurement Date [MD] of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) [NPL(A)] June 30, 2023
Actuarial Valuation Date (liability rolled forward to MD) December 31, 2021
Discount rate 6.90%
Employer's proportionate share at prior MD 0.02848384%
Employer's proportionate share at MD 0.05316530%

Employer's proportionate share of system NPL(A) at prior MD 4,361,447$             
Employer's proportionate share of system NPL(A) at MD 995,823$               
•  Sensitivity: NPU(A) using discount rate 1.00% lower 1,644,911$             
•  Sensitivity: NPU(A) using discount rate 1.00% higher 452,604$                

Employer Pension Expense for Measurement Period
•  Employer's proportionate share of system Pension Expense/(lncome) 173,990$                
•  Net amortization of deferred amounts from:

o  Changes in proportionate share (per paragraph 54 of GASB 68) (134,002)$               
o  Differences between employer contributions and employer's proportionate

      share of system contributions (per paragraph 55 of GASB 68) (325,597)$               

Employer's Total Pension Expense/(lncome) (285,609)$              

Deferred Outflow Deferred Inflow
of Resources of Resources

48,699$        3,949$                    
88,463$        660$                       
17,899$        0$                           

2,183,646$   2,903,142$             
14$               982,590$                

2,338,721$   3,890,341$             
(1,551,620)$            

590,262$      
Total Deferred Outflow (Inflow) of Resources 2,928,983$   2,338,721$             

(961,358)$               

Amounts reported as deferred outflows or inflow of resources related to pension will be recognized in
pension expense/(income) as follows:

Employer subsequent
fiscal years

1st Fiscal Year
2nd Fiscal Year
3rd Fiscal Year
4th Fiscal Year
5th Fiscal Year
Thereafter
Total

All assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in these calculations are described in the Oregon PERS
system-wide GASB 68 reporting summary dated February 2, 2024.

Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

As of June 30, 2024

Oregon Public Employees Retirement System

Schedule of Pension Amounts under GASB 68

Employer #3349: Winston-Dillard Schools
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Net Deferred Outflow/(lnflow) of Resources

(264,693)            

Changes of assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on investments

(1,551,620)$       

(174,343)$          
(346,552)            

Deferred Outflow/(Inflow) of Resources (prior
to post-measurement date contributions)

0                        

Differences between expected and actual experience

Changes in proportionate share

(281,737)            
(484,294)            

Changes in proportion and differences between employer contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions

Contributions subsequent to the MD

Total (prior to post-MD contributions)



Schedule G-4

Measurement Date [MD] of the Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) [NPL(A)] June 30, 2023
Actuarial Valuation Date (liability rolled forward to MD) December 31, 2021
Discount rate 6.90%
Employer's proportionate share at prior MD 0.05353576%
Employer's proportionate share at MD 0.06508191%

Employer's proportionate share of system NPL(A) at prior MD (190,231)$               
Employer's proportionate share of system NPL(A) at MD (238,308)               
•  Sensitivity: NPU(A) using discount rate 1.00% lower (216,622)                 
•  Sensitivity: NPU(A) using discount rate 1.00% higher (256,914)                 

Employer OPEB Expense for Measurement Period
•  Employer's proportionate share of system OPEB Expense/(lncome) (27,582)                   
•  Net amortization of deferred amounts from:

o  Changes in proportionate share (per paragraph 64 of GASB 75) 13,831                    
o  Differences between employer contributions and -                          

      employer's proportionate share of system contributions (per paragraph 65 of GASB 75)

Employer's Total OPEB Expense/(lncome) (13,751)$                

Deferred Outflow Deferred Inflow
of Resources of Resources

-$            5,983$                    
-              2,570                      

676.00        -                          

3,879          20,201                    

-              -                          

4,555.00     28,754                    
-              -                          

4,555$        28,754$                  
(24,199)$                

Amounts reported as deferred outflows or inflow of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in
OPEB expense/(income) as follows:

Employer subsequent
fiscal years
1st Fiscal Year
2nd Fiscal Year
3rd Fiscal Year
4th Fiscal Year
5th Fiscal Year
Thereafter
Total

All assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in these calculations are described in the Oregon PERS 
system-wide GASB 75 reporting summary dated February 2, 2024.

Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Schedule of OPEB Amounts under GASB 75 for Retiree Health Insurance Account (RHIA)
As of June 30, 2024
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Net Deferred Outflow/(lnflow) of Resources

Oregon Public Employees Retirement System
Employer #3349: Winston-Dillard Schools

Differences between expected and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on investments

Changes in proportion share 

Differences between employer contributions and proportionate share of system contributions

Total (prior to post-MD contributions)
Contributions subsequent to the MD
Total Deferred Outflow/(Inflow) of Resources

0                                     
0                                     

(24,199)$                          

Deferred Outflow/(Inflow) of Resources (prior
to post-measurement date contributions)

(22,541)$                          
(13,623)                           

8,807                               
3,159                               



Schedule G-5

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Office of Finance and Administration

225 Capitol Street NE Budget and Analysis

Salem Oregon 97310

School District Business Managers and Auditors:

This page is a required part of your annual audited financial statements. Please make sure it is included.

Part A is needed for computing Oregon’s full allocation for ESEA, Title I & other Federal Funds for Education.

A. Energy Bill for Heating - All Funds: Objects 325 & 326 & 327*

Please enter your expenditures for electricity Function 2540 $422,839

& heating fuel for these Functions & Objects. Function 2550 $0

B. Replacement of Equipment – General Fund:

Include all General Fund expenditures in object 542, except for the following exclusions:

Exclude these functions: Exclude these functions: $26,003

1113, 1122 & 1132 Co-curricular Activities 4150 Construction

1,140 Pre-Kindergarten 2550 Pupil Transportation

1,300 Continuing Education 3100 Food Service

1,400 Summer School 3300 Community Services

*Object code 327 (water and sewage) has been added to Part A to be included in the Function 2540 and 2550 totals.

Form 581-3211-C (Rev 7/19)

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116
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Schedule G-6

General Obligation Bond Debt Capacity
General Percent of

Fiscal M5 Real Capacity Obligation Bonds Remaining Capacity
Year Market Value (7.95% of RMV) Outstanding Capacity Issued
2024 1,436,503,490  114,202,027    13,280,618       100,921,409 11.63%
2023 1,321,160,533  105,032,262     14,050,618         90,981,644    13.38%
2022 1,128,888,949  89,746,671       14,745,618         75,001,053    16.43%
2021 999,907,605     79,492,655       15,400,618         64,092,037    19.37%
2020 914,404,850     72,695,186       15,400,618         57,294,568    21.19%
2019 887,599,141     70,564,132       620,000              69,944,132    0.88%
2018 813,133,264     64,644,094       1,580,000           63,064,094    2.44%
2017 789,101,432     62,733,564       2,480,000           60,253,564    3.95%
2016 750,975,875     59,702,582       3,325,000           56,377,582    5.57%
2015 730,139,295     58,046,074       4,120,000           53,926,074    7.10%

Taxable Property Values
Total Real Total Urban Net

Fiscal Market Assessed Renewal Assessed
Year Value Value Excess Value
2024 1,667,127,039  899,603,868    17,643,684       881,960,184
2023 1,543,145,595  876,722,338     14,126,877         862,595,461  
2022 1,356,003,497  821,243,396     12,959,597         808,283,799  
2021 1,224,757,605  786,747,081     10,728,075         776,019,006  
2020 1,131,256,022  749,693,371     9,534,843           740,158,528  
2019 1,108,300,245  721,913,411     8,886,028           713,027,383  
2018 1,031,939,860  694,679,886     7,667,037           687,012,849  
2017 1,012,595,574  674,832,679     7,393,468           667,439,211  
2016 971,387,091     639,084,676     6,597,214           632,487,462  
2015 949,321,238     614,549,912     5,891,970           608,657,942  

Representative Levy Rate
Fiscal Permanent Bond
Year Rate Levy Total
2024 4.3994              1.1762             5.5756              
2023 4.3994              1.1650              5.5644                
2022 4.3994              1.2020              5.6014                
2021 4.3994              1.2063              5.6057                
2020 4.3994              1.2984              5.6978                
2019 4.3994              1.3384              5.7378                
2018 4.3994              1.3891              5.7885                
2017 4.3994              1.4299              5.8293                
2016 4.3994              1.5089              5.9083                
2015 4.3994              1.6270              6.0264                

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

Bond and Property Tax Data
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule H-1

Fund 100 Fund 200 Fund 300 Fund 400 Total

Revenue from Local Sources:
1110 Ad Valorem Taxes Levied by District 3,676,197$     -$            1,016,442$  -$              4,692,639$    
1190 Penalties and Interest on Taxes 10,923            10,923           
1500 Earnings on Investments 394,280          2                  394,282         
1600 Food Service 1,771           1,771             
1700 Extracurricular Activiies 38,633            181,803       220,436         
1920 Private Contributions and Donations 46,645         46,645           
1930 Rent-Lease Payments 44,400          44,400           
1970 Services Provided Other Funds 1,361,738    1,361,738      
1990 Miscellaneous 63,720            36,170         31,969          131,859         

Total Revenue from Local Sources 4,183,753       266,391       2,378,180    76,369          6,904,693      

Revenue from Intermediate Sources:
2101 County School Funds 17,501$          -$            -$            -$              17,501$         
2199 Other Intermediate Sources 5,371              57,421         62,792           
2200 Restricted Revenue 113,518          113,518         

Total Revenue from Intermediate Sourc 136,389          57,421         -              -                193,811         

Revenue from State Sources:
3101 State School Fund - General Support 12,636,982$   -$            -$            -$              12,636,982$  
3102 State School Fund - School Lunch Matc 6,621           6,621             
3103 Common School Fund 175,148          175,148         
3299 Other Restricted Grants-in-Aid 204,164          2,164,071    2,368,235      

Total Revenue from State Sources 13,016,294     2,170,692    -              -                15,186,986    

Revenue from Federal Sources:
4500 Restricted Revenue From the Federal

Government Through the State -$               2,071,311$  -$            -$              2,071,311$    
4801 Federal Forest Fees 144,244          144,244         
4900 Revenue For/On Behalf Of The District 37,944         10,935         48,879           

Total Revenue from Federal Sources 144,244          2,109,255    10,935         -                2,264,435      

Revenue from Other Sources:
5200 Interfund Transfers 32,000$          -$            45,200$       194,800$      272,000$       

Total Revenue from Other Sources 32,000            -              45,200         194,800        272,000         

Grand Totals 17,512,681$  4,603,759$ 2,434,315$ 271,169$      24,821,924$ 

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

All Funds Revenue Summary
At the Summary Fund Level

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule H-2

Totals Object 100 Object 200 Object 300 Object 400 Object 500 Object 600 Object 700

Instruction Expenditures
1111 Elementary, K-5 or K-6 3,689,583$   2,171,442$ 942,765$    227,569$     347,807$    -$           -$           -$             
1121 Middle School Programs 1,810,778     978,059      460,712      73,745         297,342      920            
1122 Middle School Extracurricular 132,896        82,795        36,592        3,652           9,607          251            
1131 High School Programs 2,135,650     1,227,950   614,018      115,237       174,114      1,246         3,085         
1132 High School Extracurricular 444,263        245,937      98,069        43,389         37,406        19,462       
1210 Programs for the Talented and Gifted 15,186          8,127          5,255          296              1,508          
1220 Restrictive Programs for Students with Disabilities 996,540        627,622      308,828      51,890         8,200          
1250 Less Restr Programs for Disabled 964,334        581,991      283,931      86,732         11,681        
1280 Alternative Education 135,055        47,104        49,869        19,660         18,423        
1291 English Second Language Programs 1,354            145              1,210          
1299 Other Programs 22,000          22,000         

Total Instruction Expenditures 10,347,641   5,971,027   2,800,040   644,313       907,296      1,246         23,718       -               

Support Services Expenditures
2110 Attendance and Social Work Services 229,550$      37,982$      9,605$        155,681$     26,282$      -$           -$           -$             
2120 Guidance Services 347,752        225,967      111,463      4,562           5,761          
2130 Health Services 50,495          39,784         10,711        
2140 Psychological Services 21                 21                
2190 Service Direction, Student Support Services 111,323        65,660        34,427        6,507           4,729          
2210 Improvement of Instruction Services 19,746          4,609          (398)           15,290         245             
2220 Educational Media Services 165,520        93,321        39,699        422              32,077        
2240 Instructional Staff Development 108,238        83,571        20,195         4,472          
2310 Board of Education Services 330,413        73,648         4,655          252,109     
2320 Executive Administration Services 266,315        179,724      67,490        9,097           10,004        
2410 Office of the Principal Services 1,643,632     1,076,170   513,492      20,284         29,714        3,972         
2520 Fiscal Services 317,365        201,053      81,301        19,892         13,610        1,509         
2540 Plant Services 2,170,405     681,839      340,514      723,665       348,347      62,655       13,386       
2550 Student Transportation Services 1,317,426     1,214,905    102,521      
2640 Staff Services 70,047          34,112        13,537        4,273           18,125        
2660 Technology Services 192,860        170,561       22,299        
2700 Supplemental Retirement Program 9,567            9,567          

Total Support Services Expenditures 7,350,676     2,600,437   1,304,268   2,478,787    633,554      62,655       270,975     -               

Other Uses Expenditures
5200 Transfers of Funds 240,000$      -$            -$           -$             -$            -$           -$           240,000$     

Total Other Uses Expenditures 240,000        -              -             -               -              -             -             240,000       

Grand Totals 17,938,316$ 8,571,464$ 4,104,308$ 3,123,100$  1,540,850$ 63,901$     294,693$   240,000$     

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

District Audit Expenditure Summary
At the Summary Fund Level - Fund 100 General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule H-3

Totals Object 100 Object 200 Object 300 Object 400 Object 500 Object 600 Object 700

Instruction Expenditures
1111 Elementary, K-5 or K-6 387,803$        154,253$    75,954$      57,622$      99,974$      -$            -$            -$             
1121 Middle School Programs 48,678            43,183        5,495          
1131 High School Programs 336,355          65,151        26,038        45,853        194,239      5,074          
1140 Pre-Kindergarten Programs 641,461          370,012      201,389      8,504          61,556        
1220 Restrictive Programs for Disabled Students 102,532          46,482        55,595        76               378             
1250 Less Restrictive Programs for Disabled 187,427          120,171      67,256        
1272 Title I 623,585          391,222      156,609      32,244        43,511        

Total Instruction Expenditures 2,327,841       1,147,291   582,841      144,299      442,841      10,569        -              -               

Support Services Expenditures
2110 Attendance and Social Work Services 127,958$        -$            -$            25,308$      16,455$      86,195$      -$            -$             
2120 Guidance Services 510,166          262,948      185,278      40,289        21,651        
2140 Psychological Services 74,160            74,160        
2150 Speech Pathology and Audiology Services 1,000              1,000          
2190 Service Direction, Student Support Services 159,808          101,572      52,165        6,071          
2220 Educational Media Services 10,001            10,001        
2240 Instructional Staff Development 245,741          72,800        94,604        78,337        
2310 Board of Education Services 3,596              3,596          
2410 Office of the Principal Services 118,405          72,886        45,355        164             
2520 Fiscal Services 2,000              2,000          
2540 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 41,477            4,154          2,094          13,317        11,000        10,913        
2640 Staff Services 12,548            8,638          3,910          

Total Support Services Expenditures 1,306,860       514,361      379,496      234,575      73,815        97,108        7,506          -               

Enterprise and Community Services Expenditures
3100 Food Services 970,027$        212,899$    137,462$    148,548$    375,296$    93,807$      2,015$        -$             

Total Ent and Comm Srvc Expenditures 970,027          212,899      137,462      148,548      375,296      93,807        2,015          -               

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Expenditures
4150 Building Acquisition, Construction, and Improve 84,364$          -$            -$            -$            4,246$        80,118$      -$            -$             

Total Facilities Acquisition and Construction Exp 84,364            -              -              -              4,246          80,118        -              -               

Other Uses Expenditures
5200 Transfers of Funds 32,000$          -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            32,000$       

Total Other Uses Expenditures 32,000            -              -              -              -              -              -              32,000         

Grand Totals 4,721,093$     1,874,550$ 1,099,799$ 527,422$    896,198$    281,602$    9,521$        32,000$       

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

District Audit Expenditure Summary
At the Summary Fund Level - Fund 200 Special Revenue Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule H-4

Totals Object 100 Object 200 Object 300 Object 400 Object 500 Object 600 Object 700

Support Services Expenditures
2640 Staff Services 3,550$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           3,550$         -$           

Total Support Services Expenditures 3,550             -             -             -             -             -             3,550           -             

Other Uses Expenditures
5100 Debt Service 2,701,350$    -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           2,701,350$  -$           

Total Other Uses Expenditures 2,701,350      -             -             -             -             -             2,701,350    -             

Grand Totals 2,704,900$   -$          -$          -$           -$          -$          2,704,900$ -$          

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

District Audit Expenditure Summary
At the Summary Fund Level - Fund 300 Debt Service Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule H-5

Totals Object 100 Object 200 Object 300 Object 400 Object 500 Object 600 Object 700

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Expenditures
4150 Building Acquisition, Construction,
4150 and Improvement Services 596,822$       -$           -$           10,931$       113,388$   472,503$       -$           -$           

Total Facilities Acquisition and
Construction Expenses 596,822         -             -             10,931         113,388     472,503         -             -             

Grand Totals 596,822$      -$          -$          10,931$       113,388$  472,503$      -$          -$          

WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116

District Audit Expenditure Summary
At the Summary Fund Level - Fund 400 Capital Projects Funds
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

REQUIRED BY OREGON STATE REGULATIONS



December 30, 2024

To the Board of Directors
Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Winston, Oregon

Compliance

• Deposit of public funds with financial institutions (ORS Chapter 295)
• Indebtedness limitations, restrictions and repayment.
• Budgets legally required (ORS Chapter 294)
• Insurance and fidelity bonds in force or required by law.
• Programs funded from outside sources.
• Authorized investment of surplus funds (ORS Chapter 294)
• Public contracts and purchasing (ORS Chapters 279A, 279B, 279C).
• State school fund factors and calculation.

PO Box 1786, Roseburg, OR 97470 2500 West Harvard, Roseburg, OR 97471

Phone (541) 672‐4886 Fax (541) 673‐3712

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
REQUIRED BY OREGON STATE REGULATIONS

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Douglas County School District No. 116 as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated December 30, 2024. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
Government Auditing Standards.

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements are free of
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grants, including the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon
Administrative Rules 162-10-000 through 162-10-320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon
Municipal Corporations, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

We performed procedures to the extent we considered necessary to address the required comments and
disclosures which included, but were not limited to the following:

In connection with our testing, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe the District was not in
substantial compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, including the
provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 through 162-
10-320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations .

NEUNER DAVIDSON&CO
Cooley, Rapp & Pardon, LLC Certified Public Accountants

NeunerDavidson.com
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Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Independent Auditor's Report Required by Oregon State Regulations

OAR 162-10-0230 INTERNAL CONTROL

RESTRICTION ON USE

Vickie Rapp, CPA CIA CGMA CITP
Neuner Davidson & Co
Roseburg, Oregon

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the internal control over financial reporting as a basis for
designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the basic financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control over
financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control over
financial reporting.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, management, and the
Oregon Secretary of State Audits Division. It is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties.
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PO Box 1786, Roseburg, OR 97470 

Phone (541) 672‐4886 

NEUNER DAVIDSON &CO

2500 West Harvard, Roseburg, OR 97471

Fax (541) 673‐3712

Certified Public Accountants

NeunerDavidson.com

Cooley, Rapp & Pardon, LLC
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December 30, 2024 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
Board of Directors 
Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 
Winston, Oregon 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited the Winston-Dillard School District No. 116’s compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2024. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Example School District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit 
does not provide a legal determination of the Example School District’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, 
and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the District’s federal programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the District’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The 



Winston-Dillard School District No. 116 
Uniform Guidance Report of Internal Control and Compliance 
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risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance 
about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and 
the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as 
we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the Example School District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control 
over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Example School District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that 
we identified during the audit. 
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 
However, our audit does not provide a legal determination on compliance. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.  A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a 
type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. 
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed 
 
This purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control of compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this 
report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Vickie Rapp, CPA CIA CGMA CITP 
Neuner Davidson & Co 
Roseburg, Oregon 



 

Assistance
Listing # Subgrant Grant Grant 2023-24 2023-24

Program Title Pass Through Organization [CFDA #] Number Period Amount Revenues Expenditures

CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER:
U.S. Department of Agriculture

School Breakfast Program [1] Oregon Department of Education 10.553 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 238,280$     238,280$     238,280$      
National School Lunch Program [1] Oregon Department of Education 10.555 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 407,537       407,537       407,537        
NSLP Commodity [1] Oregon Department of Education 10.555 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 37,886         37,886         37,886          
SFSP Commodity [1] Oregon Department of Education 10.559 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 58                58                58                 
NSLP Supply Chain Assistance [1] Oregon Department of Education 10.555 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 16,370         16,370         16,370          
Summer Food Program [1] Oregon Department of Education 10.559 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 13,986         13,986         13,986          

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 714,117       714,117       714,117        
Total Child Nutrition Cluster 714,117       714,117       714,117        

FOREST SERVICE SCHOOLS & ROADS CLUSTER
U.S. Department of Agriculture

Federal Forest Fees Douglas County ESD 10.665 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 144,244       144,244       144,244        
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 144,244       144,244       144,244        

Total Forest Service Schools & Roads Cluster 144,244       144,244       144,244        
SPECIAL EDUCTION (IDEA) CLUSTER:
U.S. Department of Education

IDEA Oregon Department of Education 84.027 78087 7/1/23 - 9/30/25 364,530       364,530       364,530        
IDEA Oregon Department of Education 84.027 74150 7/1/22 - 9/30/24 287,963       2,386           2,386            

652,493       366,916       366,916        
IDEA Oregon Department of Education 84.173 77902 7/1/23 - 9/30/25 2,969           2,969           2,969            
IDEA Oregon Department of Education 84.173 74326 7/1/22 - 9/30/24 6,112           1,300           1,300            

9,081           4,269           4,269            
Total U.S. Department of Education 661,574       371,185       371,185        

Total Special Education (IDEA) Cluster: 661,574       371,185       371,185        
OTHER PROGRAMS:
U.S. Department of Education

Title I-A Oregon Department of Education 84.010 76608 7/1/23 - 9/30/24 729,863       678,549       678,549        
729,863       678,549       678,549        

Title IIA Oregon Department of Education 84.367 76805 7/1/23 - 9/30/24 83,064         83,064         83,064          
83,064         83,064         83,064          

Title VI Rural and Low Income Schools Oregon Department of Education 84.358 76946 7/1/23 - 9/30/24 38,316         38,316         38,316          
38,316         38,316         38,316          

Title IV Oregon Department of Education 84.424 77220 7/1/23 - 9/30/24 34,308         29,652         29,652          
34,308         29,652         29,652          

Library grant Oregon Department of Education 84.425 77678 12/1/22 - 6/30/24 10,000         10,000         10,000          
Homeless Children & Youth Oregon Department of Education 84.425 69419 4/23/24 - 9/30/24 15,294         8,111           8,111            
ESSER III Oregon Department of Education 84.425 65015 3/13/20 - 9/30/24 3,809,188    50,000         50,000          

3,834,482    68,111         68,111          
Perkins Basic Formula Douglas Co - Ump Com College 84.048 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 16,062         16,062         16,062          

16,062         16,062         16,062          
Total U.S. Department of Education 4,736,095    913,754       913,754        

U.S. Department of Agriculture
CNP SNAP State and Local P-EBT Oregon Department of Education 10.649 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 3,256           3,256           3,256            

3,256           3,256           3,256            
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 3,256           3,256           3,256            

U.S. Department of Justice
COPS School Violence Prev Prog 16.710 10/1/23-9/30/26 426,701       106,943       106,943        

426,701       106,943       106,943        
Total U.S. Department of Justice 426,701       106,943       106,943        

Default Agency
Interest Subsidized for Loan Program 99.044 BNY QSCB 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 10,935         10,935         10,935          

Total Default Agency 10,935         10,935         10,935          
 Total Other Programs: 5,176,987    1,034,888    1,034,888     

Total Federal Assistance 6,696,923$  2,264,435$  2,264,435$  
[1] Major programs this year.

Winston-Dillard School District No. 116

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
June 30, 2024
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WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 116 
 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
June 30, 2024 
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Note 1. Basis of Presentation 
 

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards included in this report includes the federal grant 
activity and is presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule 
is presented in accordance with the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from 
amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

 
Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Expenditures reported on the schedule of expenditure of federal awards are reported on the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained 
in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowed or are limited as to 
reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the schedule represent adjustments or credits made in 
the normal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years. The District has 
elected not to use the ten present de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under Uniform Guidance, 
due to the fact that they already have a negotiated indirect cost rate with Oregon Department of 
Education and thus is not allowed to use the de minimis rate. 
 

Note 3. Subrecipients 
 

The federal expenditures presented in the schedule includes no federal awards passed to 
subrecipients. 
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Section I - Summary of the Auditor’s Results 
 
Financial Statements 
Type of Auditor’s report issued:       Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified      None 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not  
considered to be material weaknesses      None 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    No 
 
Any GAGAS findings disclosed that are required to be reported 
in accordance with the Uniform Guidance?      No 
 
Federal Awards 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified      None 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not  
considered to be material weaknesses      None 

 
Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs:   Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance?      No 
 
Identification of major programs: 

Child Nutrition Cluster 
AL 10.553 – School Breakfast Program 
AL 10.555 – National School Lunch Program 

 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs:           $750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?      Yes 
 
Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
None. 
 
 
Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
None. 
 

 



December 30, 2024

To the Board of Directors
Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
Winston, Oregon

PO Box 1786, Roseburg, OR 97470 2500 West Harvard, Roseburg, OR 97471

Phone (541) 672‐4886 Fax (541) 673‐3712

Report on Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Douglas County School District
No. 12 as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents and have
issued our report thereon dated December 30, 2024. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control
over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the District effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly,
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the District’s
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses, or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
may exist that have not been identified.

NEUNER DAVIDSON &CO

Cooley, Rapp & Pardon, LLC Certified Public Accountants

NeunerDavidson.com
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Winston-Dillard School District No. 116
GAS Report on Internal Control and Compliance

Vickie Rapp, CPA CIA CGMA CITP
Neuner Davidson & Co
Roseburg, Oregon

Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion of the effectiveness of the District’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.
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Winston-Dillard School District Student Enrollment 2024-25
Head Ct.

Grade Level 1/5/2024 9/9/2024 10/4/2024 11/8/2024 12/6/2024 1/3/2024

K 93 99 99 99 98
1 91 88 89 89 90
2 105 88 89 90 89
3 95 103 105 107 106
4 105 101 99 98 97
5 110 109 105 106 104

Elem School Total 599 571 588 586 589 584

6 87 104 106 106 106
7 107 97 98 98 96
8 90 111 110 110 111

Middle School Total 284 308 312 314 314 313

9 89 95 94 91 89
10 124 92 87 86 86
11 74 97 101 100 99
12 61 76 73 70 70

DAS 66 47 45 45 47 47
High School Total 414 367 405 400 394 391

Total Enrollment 1297 1246 1305 1300 1297 1288

12/6/2024
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5 DAHS
McGovern - 231 0 0 0 0 77 81 73 9 1
Brockway - 227(PK 279) 53 81 73 72 0 0 0 10 0
Lookingglass -132(PK150) 18 18 16 18 30 17 33 11 24
Total 71 99 89 90 107 98 106 12 22
1/3/2025 Total 47
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5
McGovern -230 0 0 0 0 77 80 73
Brockway - 227(PK279) 53 80 74 72 0 0 0
LES -128 (PK 146) 18 18 16 17 29 17 31
Total 71 98 90 89 106 97 104

12/17/202411:41 AM



























Cohort Attendance Data for All Students 2022-23

District

Number 
Chronically 

Absent        
2022-23

Number 
Chronically 

Absent       2023-
24

Percent 
Chronically 

Absent       2022-
23

Percent 
Chronically 

Absent       2023-
24

Change from 
2022-23 to 
2023-2024

Banks SD 13 393 335 37.7 31.6 -6.1
Beaverton SD 48J 12,266 10,393 33.1 28.3 -4.8
Burnt River SD 30J 8 13 33.3 35.1 1.8
Corvallis SD 509J 2,433 1,790 40.2 30.4 -9.8
Gladstone SD 115 564 437 35.3 29.0 -6.3
Gresham-Barlow SD 10J 4,849 4,373 45.0 40.5 -4.5
Hillsboro SD 1J 6,393 5,461 35.4 30.4 -5.0
Lincoln County SD 2,205 1,930 45.0 40.7 -4.3
Myrtle Point SD 41 219 237 43.5 44.6 1.1
Phoenix-Talent SD 4 719 745 33.7 34.9 1.2
Reedsport SD 105 241 221 43.9 41.3 -2.6
Silver Falls SD 4J 1,231 1,022 34.3 28.2 -6.1
Umatilla SD 6R 514 463 38.4 34.2 -4.2
Winston-Dillard SD 116 524 377 43.0 32.4 -10.6
State 200,103 179,264 38.1 34.2 -3.9



4 Year Cohort Rates 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

WDSD 65.63% 76.42% 80.21% 65.83% 69.42% 82.20%

DAHS 11.11% 29.63% 28.57% 29.63% 59.52% 79.25%

DHS 80.20% 92.41% 89.02% 76.34% 74.60% 84.62%

5 Year Cohort Rates 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

WDSD 76.61% 70.16% 78.50% 81.63% 70.83% 76.72%

DAHS 34.78% 22.22% 39.29% 33.33% 41.18% 73.17%

DHS 86.14% 83.51% 92.41% 92.50% 87.10% 78.67%

NCES Grad/Dropout 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

WDSD 82.57% 79.28% 88.51% 87.78% 72.80% 84.62%

DAHS 33.33% 46.15% 47.06% 71.43% 63.27% 81.30%

DHS 94.32% 89.41% 98.57% 90.79% 78.75% 87.93%



FIELD TRIP REQUESTS
January, 2025

DATE SCHOOL CLASS/GROUP TRAVELING TO
1/16/2025 BES PREK ROSEBURG CINEMAS
1/29/2025 DHS FORESTRY CLASS ROCK CREEK FISH ENHANCEMENT DERBY DAY



Winston-Dillard School District #116
2024-2025

 24/25 BUDGET 
 Estimate through 

12/31/2024  24/25 PROJECTED  

REVENUES
   Property Taxes - Current 4,000,000$                  3,278,960$                   4,000,000$                  
   Property Taxes - Prior Years 100,000                       33,476                          100,000                       
   County Sales Back Taxes 15,000                         -                                    15,000                         
   HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire) 10,000                         1,372                            10,000                         
   Back Property Tax Interest Earnings 10,000                         257                               10,000                         
   Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 4.85% 360,000                       179,872                        360,000                       
   Admissions from Other Schools 10,000                         -                                    10,000                         
   Student Fees 20,000                         -                                    20,000                         
   Rentals/Lease Income -                                   -                                    -                               
   Contributions/Donations -                                   -                                    -                               
   Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure -                                   -                                    -                               
   Miscellaneous 63,000                         6,829                            63,000                         
   County School Fund 20,000                         -                                    20,000                         
   ESD Apportionment 115,000                       38,007                          115,000                       
   State School Fund 24/25 12,550,000                  7,349,791                     12,550,000                  
      State School Fund 24/25 Adj Estimate -                                   -                                    52,525                         
      SSF High Cost Disability 24/25 -                                   -                                    -                               
      SSF Small HS Grant 24/25 -                                   -                                    -                               
      State School Fund Prior Year 23/24 Adj -                                   -                                    -                               
      SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 23/24 Adj -                                   -                                    -                               
      SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 23/24 Adj -                                   -                                    -                               
      SSF NSLP Match -                                   -                                    -                               
   State Managed County Timber 150,000                       150,000                       
   Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 182,000                       -                                    182,000                       
   Federal Forest Fees -                                   -                                    -                               
   Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) 35,000                         -                                    35,000                         
   Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000                         -                                    10,000                         

    SUB TOTAL REVENUES 17,650,000$                10,888,564$                17,702,525$                

  Beginning Fund Balance 4,876,499                    4,780,324                     4,780,324                    

     TOTAL REVENUES 22,526,499$                15,668,888$                22,482,850$                

EXPENDITURES
  Salaries 9,317,117$                  3,354,870$                   9,100,000$                  
  Payroll Costs 5,449,782                    1,677,971                     4,700,000                    
  Purchased Services 4,002,450                    1,118,435                     4,002,450                    
  Supplies & Materials 1,870,650                    546,456                        1,800,000                    
  Capital Outlay 175,000                       28,413                          175,000                       
  Other Objects 351,500                       303,779                        351,500                       
  Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program -                                   -                                    -                                   
  Transfer to Capital Project - SSF - Supplemental -                                   -                                    -                                   
  Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200                         -                                    45,200                         
  Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800                       -                                    194,800                       

     SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,406,499$                7,029,924$                   20,368,950$                

   Contingency 420,000                       
   Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000                       -                                    -                                   

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,526,499$                7,029,924$                   20,368,950$                

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 22,482,850                  

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 20,368,950                  

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 2,113,900$                  
(Of the $22,526,499 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 9.38%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 2,096,538$      773,793$      2,096,538$      

   Payroll Costs 1,207,453        373,522        1,207,453        

   Purchased Services 439,103           135,648        439,103           

   Supplies & Materials 546,242           191,438        546,242           

   Capital Outlay 375,000           91,414          375,000           

   Other Objects -                       -                -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds 35,000             -                35,000             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,699,337$      1,565,815$   4,699,337$      

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 305,250$         86,657$        305,250$         

   Payroll Costs 207,572           56,290          207,572           

   Purchased Services 130,000           57,961          130,000           

   Supplies & Materials 745,000           114,899        745,000           

   Capital Outlay 50,000             6,704            50,000             

   Other Objects 5,000               155               5,000               

   Contingency -                       -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,442,822$      322,666$      1,442,822$      



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 2,860,000$      1,230,696$   2,860,000$      

   Contingency 1,452,478        -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,312,478$      1,230,696$   2,860,000$      

PERS Side Acct pmts for 24/25 are $1,654,424.50 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 24/25 is $1,107,400.  Final pmt 2039.

QSCB payment for 24/25 is $51,817.50 and remains consistent through 2027.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

12/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                 -$              -$                

   Supplies & Material -                       6,234            6,234               

   Capital Outlay 1,039,200        94,622          1,032,966        

   Other Objects -                       -                -                      

   Contingency -                       -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,039,200$      100,855$      1,039,200$      



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

District Office Board Room #19 

620 NW Elwood Dr, Winston OR 97496 

December 11, 2024 at 7:00 PM - Minutes  

  

REGULAR SESSION 

 

Present:  Jasmine Geyer    Jeremy Mitchell    Lorna Quimby    Bob Shigley    Curt Stookey 

                Kevin Wilson      Kim Shigley 

 

1. Call To Order: 7:00 pm 

  

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Jasmine Geyer. 

  

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  All board members present. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

  

4. Superintendent Academic Awards  

4.A. Brockway Elementary - Lewis Powell  
4.B. Lookingglass Elementary - Braxton Dwight  
4.C. McGovern Elementary - Margaret (Mazie) Mercker  

  

5. DHS Student Report  

Siala Polamalu reported the DHS Culinary class hosted their 2nd annual Thanksgiving meal 

which was shared to over 100 students and staff.  National Honor Society recently inducted 9 

new members.  FFA will be hosting a “Barn” dance.  Winter sports season has begun for boys 

and girls basketball and wrestling teams. 

  

6. INTERMISSION 

  

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT  

7.A. Enrollment and Updates  

Mr. Wilson shared with the board members information and pictures of events that took place 

at each of the school buildings over the Thanksgiving week.  Enrollment numbers show the 

district is down by 2 students but still holding strong. 

Attachments: (1)  

•  (12) Dec 2024 

  

8. Directors Report:  None at this time. 

  

9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION  

9.A. 2025-26 Budget Calendar 1st Reading  

The board members were given a draft to review of the upcoming budget season timelines.  

Attachments: (2)  

•  2025-2026 Budget Calendar 

•  2025-2026 Budget Calendar Detail 

  

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=db076456-95f8-4945-8f7c-d32a4069ce44&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=4a84ccad-f596-4484-9d8c-c144a1a2cb5f&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=9d7674fb-c678-4b63-9273-0242854057f5&isFromMeeting=True


9.B. Budget Committee  

Per district policy DBEA, the budget committee should be comprised of 5 school board 

members and 5 budget committee members for a total of 10 members.  We currently have 

two open positions.  Interested community members would need to file an application with 

the district and the board would review and approve applicants at the January and/or February 

board meetings.  

Attachments: (2)  

•  Budget Application ElectronicForm 

•  Precinct Map for Elections 

9.C. 2024 COSA Workgroups Report  

Mr. Wilson shared the public education priorities list that COSA workgroups put together to 

present to legislation and the upcoming budget season.  

Attachments: (1)  

•  COSA Workgroups 

9.D. Field Trip Requests  

Attachments: (1)  

•  FT Requests for DEC 2024  

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA  

10.A. Financial Statement  

Attachments: (2)  

•  GF - Financial Statements 11.30.24 

•  Other Funds - Financial Statements 11.30.24 

10.B. Minutes  

10.B.1. Regular Session November 13, 2024  

Attachments: (1)  

•  Nov 13, 2024 Reg Session Minutes 

10.C. Personnel  

10.C.1. Approve employment for Jeremiah Robbins, DHS AD/Asst. Principal effective 

December 9, 2024.  

10.D. Recommended Student Transfers for the 2024-25 School Year  

10.E. Donations  

10.E.1. Thank you from DHS to Ron & Shirley Northcraft for $1000 donation to FFA 

Program.  

Attachments: (1)  

•  Ron & Shirley Northcraft Thankyou from DHS 

10.E.2. Thank you from DHS to Ron & Shirley Northcraft for $3000 donation to Student 

Scholarship Fund.  

10.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion  

Jeremy Mitchell made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 

approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all 

approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=6d542f4c-8b7c-4ccd-9c62-87a5980ed3f4&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d6f59cf9-9589-480a-8c28-808fd2074e15&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=6e12b10e-1460-43b0-bb30-4a957030dbf4&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=cdaa0501-6160-4e61-8c38-8f3572e9130c&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=3b1f9089-4d99-46ca-a32a-4d602763dda2&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d33b5307-f085-474f-b2a2-7c4b20568437&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=75c9593a-f0a3-474d-a6e6-a4168a7cd14b&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=dcafacce-1a29-414d-b686-b63ce851fc95&isFromMeeting=True


11. ACTION ITEMS  

11.A. Resolution 2024-25-2 Urban Renewal Plan City of Winston  

 Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 

approve Resolution 2024-25-2 Winston Urban Renewal Plan. Bob Shigley seconded the 

motion and all approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (3)  

•  Resolution 2024-25-2 Winston Urban Renewal Plan 

•  24-050 Exhibit A Council Chambers Update 

•  24-049 Exhibit B Police Evidence Room 

11.B. OSBA Resolution #1 to Amend the 2023 OSBA Bylaws  

 Jeremy Mitchell made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 

to approve OSBA Resolution #1 as presented. Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 

approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (1)  

•  Resolution-2024-Bylaws-Amendments-Final 

11.C. OSBA Resolution #2 to Amend OSBA Dues Schedule  

Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 

approve OSBA Resolution 2 as presented.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 

approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (1)  

•  Resolution-OSBA-Dues-Schedule-Amendment-Final 

11.D. OSBA Resolution #3 To Amend Oregon School Boards Association's Bylaws 

Relating to Composition of the Board of Directors  

Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 

approve OSBA Resolution #3 as presented.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all 

approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (1)  

•  Resolution-osbmPRIDEc-Final 

11.E. Access Control Doors - Winston Middle School and Douglas High School Gym - 

COPS Grant & Capital Projects  

Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 

approve the access controls for the vestibule doors at Winston Middle School and Douglas 

High School for a total amount of $12,865.04 payable to Ednetics.  Lorna Quimby seconded 

the motion and all approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (3)  

•  SHI Quote-25522430 

•  Presidio Bid 

•  Ednetics Bid 

11.F. District Wide Field Maintenance Tractor & Attachments - General Fund/Capital 

Projects Fund  

Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 

approve district wide field maintenance tractor and attachments for a total amount of 

$53,893.60 payable to Turf Star, Inc.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (1)  

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=ab3af76a-6d9b-4c35-ad43-e37236114cca&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=eccd3245-5851-4451-bc2e-94a137e4e9b4&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=4a2aecd1-f194-412b-9c63-c9b93ec9118c&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=9fb869a6-0281-4e85-987c-af21666d2f7f&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=5cb8f0d2-2b88-4e9d-b052-1a840cd814aa&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=ab890e0b-6eb9-4772-b84c-a7480d472365&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d9a4451a-bc77-4613-9104-04cbdc36faf1&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=0b2a08a4-5125-4098-8d59-0f21ffc1c10e&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=96a931e4-95c0-4e1c-9595-c0d0be3c5a34&isFromMeeting=True


•  Ventrac 

11.G. DHS Ag Barn Concrete Drain - High School Success Grant/M98 Funds  

Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 

approve the installation of a concrete drain for the DHS Ag Barn for a total amount of $7,130 

payable to S&R Family Construction.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (3)  

•  SR Family Construction 

•  Olalla Onsite Services 

•  Zerbach Construction 

11.H. DHS Metals/Woods Siding and Roll Up Door - High School Success/M98 Funds  

Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 

approve the construction of metal siding and roll-up door for a total amount of $19,550 

payable to S&R Family Construction.  Jeremy Mitchell seconded the motion and all 

approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (3)  

•  SR Family Construction $19550 

•  Olalla Onsite Services $25836 

•  Zerbach Construction $31257.36 

11.I. DHS Greenhouse Excavation & Gravel - High School Success Grant/M98 Funds  

Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 

approve the excavation and gravel in front of the DHS Greenhouse in the amount of $9,500 

payable to Olalla Onsite Services.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved. 

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey) 

Attachments: (3)  

•  Olalla Onsite Services $9500 

•  Umpqua Aggregate Resources $13000 

•  Craig Guido Construction $14875 

  

12. COMMUNICATIONS:  None at this time. 

  

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER  

Mr. Craig Anderson, DHS Principal said he had just attended a portion of the Christmas Choir 

concert and students were performing very well.  He also participated in the Culinary class 

thanksgiving meal with over 100 students and enjoyed his time with the kids. 

Mrs. Emily Ledbetter, LES Principal reported the school enjoyed a nice thanksgiving meal and 

everything went smoothly.  The 3rd & 4th graders attended an OSU Girls Basketball game.  

While there, OSU presented some of their robots, good time was had by all.  Students are 

currently working on their annual Christmas play and everyone is invited. 

Mrs. Lisa Dickover, BES Principal reported they fed around 470 people for their thanksgiving 

meal and it went incredibly smooth.  The school is now using Raptor for checking in all visitors 

and the program is working well.  The schools annual Christmas “Sing-A-Long” will be taking 

place on December 19th.  They’ve also implemented an intervention class for Pre-K students.  

Mrs. Janna Norton, MES Principal shared the students and staff really enjoyed their 

“Thanksgiving Day” parade.  The school had fun at a holiday craft night and quite a few 

families participated in the event.  She also said the school will be bringing back the annual 

Sing-A-Long holiday event and all are looking forward to it. 

Mr. Curt Stookey, Board Member reported on youth sports that 5th and 6th grade football teams 

won the championship.  Volleyball had 36 girls participate and the 3rd/4th grade and 5th/6th 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=055e7aae-cca3-4977-ba5f-1a17f54f75e9&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=7349d240-6db5-4223-b44f-6dc4ceaca1ac&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=b62a0693-b40e-470d-8243-57f765da4002&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=a4953d56-87a5-432f-9c12-d8c142dc1a45&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=7bccae42-41ec-4255-bd3c-6d3146509b5d&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d73b45d7-21d2-4972-9932-15fd1795dc51&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=3f01d793-284c-4f61-bc82-c85c03ca7019&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=26283e9a-024a-4dff-9f7f-f424d7517d61&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=b105939d-7aac-47f0-a0b1-ef8073146fea&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=9d15c5e2-4909-4892-9154-a360b9299329&isFromMeeting=True


grade teams also won the championship.  Basketball has 13 teams comprised of boys and girls 

teams.  Mr. Stookey asked where the district was at regarding the sports league the middle 

school participates in.  There is concern the students are traveling too far for competitions.  

Mr. Jeff Jones, DHS Asst. Principal was not sure where they were at but he did mention there 

were barriers and complications with moving to another league.  Mr. Wilson will reach out to 

Mr. Welker, Mrs. Clarno and Mr. Robbins. 

  

14. ADJOURNMENT:  7:53 pm  

15. UPCOMING 

15.A. Executive Session at WDSD District Office Conference Room on January 8, 2025 at 

6:00 pm. 

15.B. Regular Session at WDSD District Office Board Room on January 8, 2025 at 7:00 pm. 

 





 

 

 
 

  

 

 

  

BUDGET CALENDAR 

2025-2026 

 

 
 

 

 

May 14, 2025  Budget Committee Meeting at the District Office, Board Room at 6:00 PM 

❖ Elect presiding officer, presentation of budget message and 

proposed budget 

 

 

May 28, 2025 Budget Committee Meeting at the District Office, Board Room at 6:00 PM 

❖ Approve Tax Levy Rate and 2025-2026 Proposed Budget 

❖ Optional meetings if necessary 

 

 

June 11, 2025  Board Meeting at the District Office, Board Room at 7:00 PM 

❖ Adopt Budget and Make Appropriations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Winston-Dillard School District #116 

 620 NW Elwood 

 Winston, OR  97496 

 (541) 679-3000 
  www.wdsd.org 
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